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Hunter Trefzger
P.O. Box 2568
Hickory, NC 28603-2568

Exempt from Review

Facility: Lee’s Living Center (formerly Northlake House)

Project Description: Construct a new replacement adult care home on the same site at 9108 Reames
Road in Charlotte

County: Mecklenburg

FID #: 920665

Dear Mr. Trefzger:

In response to your letters of October 8, 2013, October 22, 2013 and April 8, 2014, the above referenced
proposal is exempt from certificate of need review in accordance with G.S 131E-184(e). Therefore, you
may proceed to offer, develop or establish the above referenced project without a certificate of need.

However, you need to contact the Construction and the Adult Care Licensure Sections of the Division of
Health Service Regulation to determine if they have any requirements for development of the proposed
project.

It should be noted that this determination is binding only for the facts represented by you. Consequently,
if changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in your correspondence referenced above, a
new determination as to whether a certificate of need is required would need to be made by the Certificate
of Need Section. Changes in a project include, but are not limited to: (1) increases in the capital cost; 2)
acquisition of medical equipment not included in the original cost estimate; (3) modifications in the
design of the project; (4) change in location; and (5) any increase in the number of square feet to be
constructed.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.
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Agemark Acquisition, LLC
Post Office Box 2568 I
Hickory, North Carolina 28603-2568

October 8, 2013

Mr. Craig Smith, Chief

Certificate of Need Section

Division of Health Service Regulation
Department of Health and Human Services
Dorothea Dix Hospital Campus

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603

Re: Exemption Notice for Lee’s Living Center (Adult Care Home in Mecklenburg County)
Facility ID: 920665

Dear Mr. Smith:

Agemark Acquisition, LLC. (“Agemark”) is planning to acquire and re-develop an adult care home in
Mecklenburg County, currently known as Lee’s Living Center (hereafter “the Facility”). The Facility is
located at 9108 Reames Road in Charlotte, North Carolina. The Facility is listed in the “Inventory of
Adult Care Home Beds” in the 2013 State Medical Facilities Plan as having 48 adult care home beds (see
Exhibit A).

Agemark is seeking to purchase the Facility through a purchase and sale agreement. The purpose of this
letter is to provide prior notice of the acquisition and subsequent re-development, which is exempt from
Certificate of Need (“CON”) review, to the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services,
Division of Health Service Regulation, Certificate of Need Section (the “Agency”). Agemark seeks
confirmation that it is permitted to acquire and re-develop the Facility at its current location, as described
herein without CON Review, thus acquiring the Facility’s existing CON rights to own that existing health
service facility (as defined in the CON statute) with 48 adult care beds.

L THE PROPOSAL

As of this date, Friendship Enterprises, LLC owns the property and building comprising the Facility,
which is an existing “health service facility,” as that term is defined in N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(9)(b),
and Friendship Enterprises, LLC is the Licensee. Agemark will purchase and re-develop the Facility, and
the Licensee will be Northlake AL Holdings, LLC. The Facility will be known as Northlake House.

II. EXEMPTION NOTICE

Under North Carolina law, a Certificate of Need (“CON”) is required only prior to offering or developing
a “new institutional health service.” “New institutional health service” includes a variety of services and
activities. N,C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16)(b) and § 131E-184 (e).

Physical Address: 1270 25" Street Place, SE Hickory, NC 28602-9657
Phone: (828) 261-7312 Fax: (828) 322-3897
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The North Carolina General Assembly saw fit to exempt certain types of services or proposals from CON
review, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-184. One such exempt service or proposal includes the
acquisition of an existing health service facility, this section also provides for the re-development of an
exisiting health service facility provided that facility is reconstructed at the same location N.C. Gen. Stat.
§ 131E-184(e)(1)(2).

This project involves the acquisition and re-development of an existing adult care home, which falls
within the purview of the statutory definition of “health service facility.” After acquisition, the Licensee,
Northlake AL Holdings, LLC, will re-develop and operate the Facility as an adult care home.
Furthermore, Agemark’s acquisition of the Facility does not entail the purchase of any major medical
equipment or any per se reviewable equipment as defined in N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 131E-176(14)(0) and
(16)(f1). Likewise, the acquisition does not include the offering of any per se reviewable services. N.C.
Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16)(f). Thus, given that the transaction involves only the acquisition and re-
development (at its current location) of an existing health services facility, it is exempt from CON review.

1II. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing information, we hereby request the Agency’s confirmation that the proposal
described above is exempt from CON review, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-184(a)(8) and § 131E-
184(e), and thus Agemark may acquire the Facility with all its existing CON rights without a CON.

In addition, we respectfully request that this request be considered on an expedited basis because the
parties wish to proceed with this transaction as soon as possible. If you require additional information to
consider this request, please contact us at (828) 261-7312 as soon as possible. We thank you for your
consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Charles . Trefzger, Jr.

Managgr

Enclosure(s).




Exhibit A Lee's Living Center

Table 11A: Inventory of Adult Care Homes (Assisted Living) Beds

CON Approved/License Pending
Licensed Beds| Licensed | Licensed Beds Total Total
in Nursing Beds in in Adult Care | Licensed ACH ACH CON Bed | Availablein | Total Sum of Planning
County Facility Name Homes Hospitals Facilities Beds CON | Exempt | Pipeline | Transfer SMFP Available | Exclusi Inventory
Mecklenburg  {East Towne 0) 0) 120 120 [ 0| 0| 0] 0) 120) 0) 120
Mecklenburg |Elmcroft of Little Avenue 0 0 62, 62 0 0 0| 0 0 62| 0 62
Mecklenburg |Emeritus at Eastover 0 0 104 104 0) 0 i) 0 0 104 0 104
Mecklenburg  |Emeritus at South Park 0| 0) 56 56, 0) 0 0 0 0 56 0) 56,
Mecklenburg  {Helton Manor West 0] 0 120 120 0 0 ) 0 0 120 0 120
Mecklenburg jHunter Village 0) 0) 68 68 0] 0) 0| 0] 0) 68| 0) 68
Mecklenburg  {Hunter Woods Nursing & Rehabilitation Center 10| 0 0 10] 0) 0] 0 Y 0 10] 0 10
Mecklenburg  |Lawyers Glen Retirement Living Center 0) 0) 82 82 0) 0 0) 0 0 82 0) 82
Mecklenburg  {Lee's Living Center 0) 0] 48 48 0] 0| 0) 0 0| 48 0) 48
Mecklenburg |Legacy Heights Senior Living Community 0) 0) 122] 122] 0) 0) 0| 0 0] 122] 0| 122
Mecklenburg |Parker Terrace at Aldersgate 0) 0] 53 53 [ 0) 0] 0] [4) 53 0) 53
Mecklenburg _|Pineville Rehabilitation and Living Center 10| 0) 0) 10 0 0 0 0) 0 10| 0) 10
Mecklenburg  [Preston House 0 0 40| 40 0 0 0 0) 0 40 0 40
Mecklenburg |Regency Retirement Village 0 0) 119) 119 0 0| 0| 0| 0] 119] 0| 119
Mecklenburg  |Saturn Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 20| 0 0 20 0 0] 0 0 0] 20 0 20
Mecklenburg  |Sharon Towers 40 0 0 40 0 0) 0 0 0 40| 0 40
Mecklenburg |Slay's Rest Home 0 0 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Mecklenburg {Southminster 40 0 0) 40 [ 1) 0) 0 0 40 0| 40
Mecklenburg  |Summit Place of Southpark 0 0 120 120 0) 0] 0] 0] 0 120) 0] 120
Mecklenburg  |Sunrise on Providence 0 0 95 95 0) 0) 0| 0| 0 95 0) 95
Mecklenburg | The Arbors at Carriage Club of Charlotte 0) 0) 34 34 0 0) 0 0| 0 34 0) 34
Mecklenburg | The Cove at Wilora Lake Lodge 0 0] 50 50 0 0) 0] 0 0 50) 0) 50,
Mecklenburg | The Haven in Highland Creck 0 0 ° 60 60, 0) 0 0 0 0 60) 0) 60
Mecklenburg [ The Haven in the Village at Carolina Place 0 0 60) 60) 0 0] 0 0) 0 60) 0 601
Mecklenburg  |The Laurels in Highland Creek 0 0 105 105 0 0 0 [ 0 105 0 105!
Mecklenburg | The Laurels in the Village at Carolina Place 0 0 - 104] 104 0 0] 0 0| 0) 104 0) 104
Mecklenburg | The Little Flower Assisted Living Residence 0 0 49 49 0 0 0 0) 0 49 0 49
Mecklenburg  {The Parc at Sharon Amity 0 0) 64 64 0 0) 0 0) 0) 64 0) 64
Mecklenburg | The Pines at Davidson 30 0 0 30 0 0) 0 0) 0 30 5 25
Mecklenburg |University Place Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 10 0) 0| 10 0 0| 0 0] 0 10) 0 10]
Waltonwood Cotswold (bed transfer from Charlotte Manor

Mecklenburg [+ 85 beds per CON agreement) 0] 0 0 0 85 0] 0 40| 0 125 0 125
Mecklenburg  |Weddington Park 0| 0 83 83 0] [ 0] 0 0) 83 0 83
Mecklenburg  |Willow Ridge Assisted Living 0| 0) 52 52 0) 0, 0) 0) 0 52 0 52
Mecklenburg  [WillowBrooke Court/Plantation Estates 60, 0 0 60 0 0 0) 0 0 00 10 50
Mecklenburg  {Wilora Lake Healthcare Center 20 0 0 20 0) 0 0] 0 0 20) 0 20
Mecklenburg Totals| 250] ()] 2434} 2,684 85 0 o 0] 340 3,109 15| 3,094

Mitchell [Brian Center Health & Rehab/Spruce Pine 10 0| 0) _o_ 0 o_ 0 0) 0) 10] 0 10,
Mitchell [Mitchell House 0 0| 80 m.p_ 0 0 0 0| 30 0| 80
Mitchell Totals 10 0| 80) 90| 0 0; 0 0| 90 1] 90

Montgomery |Autumn Care of Biscoe 10 0) 0 10 0 0 0 0 0l 10) 0 10,
Montgomery |Brookstone Haven of Star 0 0 54 54 0 0 0 0) 0 54 0 54
Montgomery |Poplar Springs 0 0 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12
Montgomery |Sandy Ridge Assisted Living 0] 0 104 104] 0 0) 0 0) 0 104 0 104
Montgomery | Tillery Chase Adult Care Home 0 0 60) 60 0 0 0 0 0 60| 0 60
Montgomery Totals 10 of 230 2400 0 0 o 0 g 240 0 240

Moore Carolina House of Pinehurst 0 0 76 76 0 0 0 0 0] 76 0 76
Mnore Elmcroft of Southern Pines 0 0 94 94 0) 0 0 0) 0) 94 0) 94
Moore Fox Hollow Senior Living Community 0 0) 85 85 0 0) 0 0| 0 85 0 85
Moore KingsWood Nursing Center 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10
Moore Magnolia Gardens 90 0 110 110 0 0 0 0| 0 110 0 110
Mcore Peak Resources - Pinelake 20 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 20
Moore Penick Village 29 0) 0) 29 0 0 0 0 0 29 4] 29
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Wilson, Fatimah

From: Hunter Trefzger [hirefzger@meridiansenior.com]
Sent:  Wednesday, October 16, 2013 5:14 PM

To: Wilson, Fatimah

Subject: Project Description

Fatimah:

Good afternoon. Thank-you for taking some time to speak with me today. Per our conversation, | will outline in
this email Merdian Senior Living’s plan to purchase and re-develop, at its existing location, Lee’s Living Center.

Meridian Senior Living (“MSL”), has expressed interest in purchasing the existing Lee’s Living Center and re-
developing the facility at its current location of 9108 Reames Road in Charlotte, NC. MSL expects to purchase
Lee’s Living Center and its associated assets by December 1, 2013. MSL seeks to enter into a re-development
agreement with a local contractor. The existing residents of Lee’s Living Center will be given the opportunity to
relocate to a nearby assisted and memory care facility within approximately 6 miles of the existing Lee’s Living
Center. MSL expects to begin construction on the new facility mid-2014 with completion by January 2016. MSL
feels that this is good opportunity to re-develop an underperforming facility and provide enhanced assisted and
memory care to the residents of Mecklenburg County.

MSL feels that it is in substantial compliance with Section 131(e}-184 exempting this re-development project in
Meckienburg County, NC from NC CON review.

Thank-you for your continued help and guidance.

Regards,
Hunter

) SIMIOR L VNG
Hunter Trefzger | Project Development and Acquisitions | O 828-261-7318 | F 828-348-5071 | HTrefzger@meridiansenior.com | PO Box 2568 Hickory NC
28603 | 1270 25t 5t pISE Hickory NC 28601 | MeridianSenior.com

10/17/2013
|



Northlake Health Investors, LLC

Post Office Box 2568
Hickory, North Carolina 28603-2568

October 22, 2013

Mr. Craig Smith, Chief

Certificate of Need Section

Division of Health Service Regulation
Department of Health and Human Services
Dorothea Dix Hospital Campus

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603

Re: Exemption Notice for Lee’s Living Center (Adult Care Home in Mecklenburg County)
Facility ID: 920665

»

Dear Mr, Smith:

Northlake Health Investors, LLC (“Northlake Health Investors™) is planning to acquire an adult care
home in Mecklenburg County, currently known as Lee’s Living Center (hereafter “the Facility”). The
Facility is located at 9108 Reames Road in Charlotte, North Carolina. The Facility is listed in the
“Inventory of Adult Care Home Beds” in the 2013 State Medical Facilities Plan as having 48 adult care
home beds.

Northlake Health Investors, is seeking to purchase the Facility through a purchase and sale agreement.
The purpose of this letter is to provide prior notice of this acquisition, which is exempt from Certificate of
Need (“CON”) review, to the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, Division of
Health Service Regulation, Certificate of Need Section (the “Agency”). Northlake Health Investors seeks
confirmation that it is permitted to acquire the Facility as described herein without CON Review, thus
acquiring the Facility’s existing CON rights to own that existing health service facility (as defined in the
CON statute) with 48 adult care beds.

I. THE PROPOSAL

As of this date, Friendship Enterprises, LLC owns the property and building comprising the Facility,
which is an existing “health service facility,” as that term is defined in N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(9)(b),
and Friendship Enterprises, LLC is the Licensee. Northlake Health Investors, LLC will purchase the
Facility, and the Licensee will be Northlake AL Holdings, LLC. The Facility will be known as Northlake
House,

II. EXEMPTION NOTICE

Under North Carolina law, a Certificate of Need (“CON”) is required only prior to offering or developing
a “new institutional health service.” “New institutional health service” includes a variety of services and
activities, including a capital expenditure exceeding $2 million. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16)(b).

Physical Address: 1270 25" Street Place, SE Hickory, NC 28602-9657
Phone: (240) 841-2916 Fax: (828) 318-8714
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The North Carolina General Assembly saw fit to exempt certain types of services or proposals from CON
review, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-184. One such exempt service or proposal includes the capital
expenditure of more than two million dollars as set forth by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16)b should
specific criteria be met as outlined by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-184(e).

This project involves the re-development of an existing adult care home, which falls within the purview
of the statutory definition of “health service facility.” After acquisition, the Licensee, Northlake AL
Holdings, LLC, will seek to re-develop the facility as an adult care home.

Northlake Health Investors believes that this request meets the requirements set forth by N.C. Gen, Stat. §
131E-184(e) to include the following:

1. The proposed capital expenditure would be utilized for the replacement of an existing adult
care home.

2. The re-development/replacement would not result in a change of adult care home bed
capacity as defined by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(5) nor would it result in the addition of a
health service facility or any other new institutional health service other than that allowed in
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16)b.

3. Northlake Health Investors expects to convert approximately fifty percent (50%) of the
existing semi-private resident rooms to private.

4, Northlake Health Investors expects to create an innovative, homelike living and dining
environment for the residents of Lee’s Living Center. Additionally, this private home-
inspired environment will be extended to visitors and staff.

5. Northlake Health Investors will also be expanding the existing facility common areas as to
accommodate the aforementioned “homelike” living spaces.

1II. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing information, we hereby request the Agency’s confirmation that the proposal
described above is exempt from CON review, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-184(e), and thus
Northlake Health Investors may re-develop the Facility with all its existing CON rights without
subjection to CON review.

In addition, we respectfully request that this request be considered on an expedited basis because the
parties wish to proceed with this transaction as soon as possible. If you require additional information to
consider this request, please contact us at (240) 841-2916 as soon as possible. We thank you for your
consideration of this request.

Sincerely,




Northlake Health Investors, LLC

Post Office Box 2568
Hickory, North Carolina 28603-2568

April 8,2014

Mrs. Fatimah Wilson

Certificate of Need Section

Division of Health Service Regulation
Department of Health and Human Services
Dorothea Dix Hospital Campus

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603

Re: Exemption Notice for Lee’s Living Center (Adult Care Home in Mecklenburg County)
Facility ID: 920665

Dear Mrs. Wilson:

In-follow-up to our conversation held on March 14™ 2014, please find below answers to your questions
originally requested November 5%, 2013.

1. Provide background information for the existing facility.

a. Please reference the attached Property Condition Assessment for a detailed
description of the Lee’s Living Center Facility.

2. Describe both the existing and proposed facility (i.e. square footage, layout and square footage of
resident rooms, resident common areas) .-

a. Please reference the attached Property Condition Assessment for a detailed
description and layout of the Lee’s Living Center Facility.

3. What is the existing and proposed number of private and semi-private rooms?

a. Currently the Lee’s Living Center Facility features 48 private rooms. The purpose
for this unit mix is driven by the size of the resident rooms as they would be too
small in which to safely and comfortably accommodate two residents. The new
facility will feature up to a 50/50 private to semi-private unit mix.

- 4. Describe the proposed neighborhood concept.

a. Northlake Health Investors seek to provide the best living environment for its
residents. Northlake Health Investors would seek to provide a layout that mimics
that of a home type environment while incorporating common area space to
enhance resident to resident interaction as well as positive resident to staff
interaction.

Physical Address: 1270 25" Street Place, SE Hickory, NC 28602-9657
Phone: (240) 841-2916 Fax: (828) 318-8714
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5. Will the replacement facility be located on the same site?
a. Yes, Northlake Health Investors will develop the replacement facility at the same
location.
6. Provide preliminary Schematic drawings of the proposed facility.
a. Please see the attached representative floor and site plan.

Please let me know what additional information I can provide for this request.

Sincerely,

" Hunter B. Trefzger
Authorized Representative
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

ON
LEE’S ASSISTED LIVING PROPERTY AT 9108 REAMES ROAD, CHARLOTTE, MECKLENBURG CQUNTY, NC,
MECKI, G _COUNTY PIN #0211304

Prepared for:

NORTHLAKE HEALTH INVESTORS, LLC AND THEIR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVES

Prepared by:

Engineering and Environmental Services, PLLC - P-0137
Post Office Box 3009, Hickory, NC 28603

Phone(828)320-3762"

1 declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, T meet the definition of Environmental Professional as
defined in 312,10 of 40CFR Part 312.

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and
setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40CFR Part 312.

No substantial gaps in the use or history of the subject site were identified.

Neither the owner’s representative nor the purchaser’s (User’s) representative possessed any specialized knowledge
indicating the existence of conditions that could represent sources for environmental impacts or liabilities,

Wy

‘Ronald T. Bannister, P.E. — NC 15011

October 31, 2013
Reference: Job #13010

engineering and environmental services, PLLC, Post Office Box 3009, Hickory, NC 28603 (828)320-3762 J OB#13010 Page 1
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A reasonable, diligent evaluation of the environmental status of the property defined in the
body of this report has been conducted. The study included investigation into current and
previous uses of the land; federal, state, county, and local records relating to known spills or
contamination; interviews with the owners and occupants of the site; and a physical inspection
of the entire property. The site consists of one tract of land located at 9108 Reames Road,
Charlotte, NC and totaling approximately 6.94 acres. A one story brick, block, and frame
building is present at the site. The building was built in approximately 1950 and is operated as
an assisted living facility with a licensed capacity of forty-eight beds. ‘Only twenty-three
spaces are currently in use due to construction and maintenance deficiencies that are awaiting
mitigation. Prior to its present use, the site was privately owned and was undeveloped,
farmland, and residential.

No significant Recognized Environmental Conditions that were judged to represent likely
sources for impacts or remedial liability to the subject site were identified.

Analytical results from environmental soil sampling events related to the removal of a
1,000 gallon heating oil UST and performed by Law Engineering, Inc. in 1991and Henry
Nemargut Engineering Services in 2013 were evaluated as part of this scope of work.
Both sampling events demonstrated no impacts from the UST operation. Engineering &
Environmental Services, PLLC, based on these results, concludes that the UST operation
and closure did not result in residual impacts to the site and that no further study is
recommended for this site based on the former use and removal of the UST at this site.

A public supply water well was previously operated at the subject site. Numerous permit
violations were recorded based on high levels of coliform and nitrates in the water
provided to the assisted living facility from this well. The well was permanently closed
per NCDENR standards in the late 1990s and the site is currently supplied with
municipal water and sewer service.

While it is a possibility that contamination or conditions exist which this investigation has
not identified, based on the parameters of this survey and current environmental
regulations, it is reasonable to conclude that the subject property has suffered no
significant adverse environmental impacts, and that it does not represent a significant
future environmental liability. No further investigation of this site is recommended.

engineering and environmental services, PLLC, Post Office Box 3009, Hickory, NC 28603 (328)320-3762 J OB#13010 Page 3




1.00 INTRODUCTION

Engineering and Environmental Services, PLLC (EES), a North Carolina Professional
Limited Liability Company, was retained by Northlake Health Investors, LLC to conduct a
Phase I Environmental Assessment on the Lee Living Center assisted living facility property
consisting of one tract totaling approximately 6.94 acres and located at 9108 Reames Road in
Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, NC. The property, Mecklenburg County PIN 02511304, is
developed with one one-story brick, block, and frame building. The property has been used
as an assisted living facility since the building’s construction in or around 1950, according to
purchaser.

The purpose of the investigation was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions and
evaluate potential liabilities resulting from those conditions or the need for additional
characterization of the identified conditions and related potential impacts. Site location and
general topographical maps of the site are located in Appendix A. Site Photographs are located
in Appendix B, related documentation and Environmental Data Resources, Inc. reports are
located in Appendix C, and qualifications and an insurance certificate are located in Appendix
D.

The methods, procedures, and format employed in the completion of this Phase I
Environmental Assessment follow and comply with ASTM Standard E 1527-05, Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments. The assessment included reviews of historical
documents, local, state, and federal environmental databases; a site inspection; interviews
with facility employees and owners’ representatives; and a reconnaissance of the area within
recommended search distances for sites having significant Environmental Recognized
Conditions that represented a potential for impacting the subject site.

The following activities were conducted during the completion of this Phase I
Environmental Assessment:

- Review of federal, state, and local data, aerial photos, permits, and
historical records.

- Review of present and past property usage and evaluation of current

adjacent property usage.

-Review of the property and its use.

~Review of property utility availability

engineering and environmental services, PLLC, Post Office Box 3009, Hickory, NC 28603 (828)320-3762 J OB#13010 Page 4




EES conducted the environmental data evaluation by obtaining and analyzing EDR Radius
Map™ Report, EDR Historical USGS Maps Report, EDR Sanborn Map Report, EDR Business
Directories Report, and the EDR Aerial Photograph Report from Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. of Milford, CT on the subject site; confirming the property information; and
reviewing Mecklenburg County property and GIS data. The EDR Reports give the results of
their reviews of all data prescribed by ASTM guidance for Phase I Assessments on properties
at the ASTM recommended distances with complete explanations. Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. is recognized in the industry as one of the leading providers of environmental
database review services.

This report summarizes the information found by Engineering and Environmental Services,
PLLC during the completion of the assessment, identifies Recognized Environmental
Conditions and makes recommendations on appropriate further characterization or abatement
of the conditions as is deemed appropriate by the Engineer in Responsible Charge of the
project. :

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been prepared for use by Northlake Health
Investors, LLC and their designated legal representatives and may be relied upon only by
those parties. No other parties may rely on the content of this report without written
permission from an authorized representative of Engineering and Environmental Services,
PLLC.

2.00 ENVIRONMENTAL AND HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW

2.1 Historical Narrative

The subject site, which consists of one tract totaling approximately 6.94 acres, is owned by
Tuttle & Moore Properties, LLC and is operated as Lee’s Living Center, an assisted living
facility. The site is located at 9108 Reames Road in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, NC
and is developed with one one-story building that has been used since its estimated
construction date in 1950 as an assisted living facility. The facility has a licensed capacity
of 48 beds and operates its own kitchen and laundry. Based on the interview with the
owner’s representative, the property was owned by James Lee since at least 1961and was
purchased by Tuttle & Moore in 1991. It is estimated that the property was developed for
the first time for its use as a care facility in 1950. Previous ownership was private and no
evidence of commercial or industrial development prior to its current use was found. No
Chain of Title was provided to EES, PLLC by the current owners or the purchaser.
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Engineering and Environmental Services, PLLC personnel reviewed all databases listed
below, with the noted results.

2.2 Environmental Databases

National Priority List(NPL) - The NPL is the USEPA's list of uncontrolled or abandoned
hazardous material sites which present a hazard level requiring remedial action under
CERCLA(Superfund).

Finding: Based on the databases searched, the subject site is not a NPL site and no NPL
sites are located within one mile of the subject site.

Recommendations: None.

CERCLIS Sites - Sites which are under consideration and or investigation for inclusion on the
NPL based on known or suspected hazardous material activities at the site.

Finding: Based on the databases searched, the subject site is not a Cerclis site. No other
CERCLIS sites were found to be located within % mile of the subject site.

Recommendations: None.

NC Sites Priority List - This list is the state counterpart to the federal NPL. This is a list of
sites with known contamination or disposal of hazardous substances.

Finding: The subject site is not on this list. No other sites within a 1 mile radius of the
subject site are on this list.

Recommendations: None.
NC Sites with Evaluations Pending (CERCLIS Equivalent) - The sites on this list are
suspected of having contamination or disposal of hazardous materials and are being evaluated

for inclusion on the NC Sites Priority List or the NC No Further Action Required List.

Finding: The subject site is not on this list. No sites within one mile of the subject site are on
this list.

Recommendations: None
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RCRA TSD Facilities List and RCRA Non-Permitted CORRACTS Sites -These are the lists
of RCRA permitted Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facilities and non
RCRA permitted sites which are under Corrective action jurisdiction of RCRA.

Findings: The subject site is not on either of these lists. No other sites within one mile of
the subject site are on these lists.

Recommendations: None.

NC Sites Requiring No Further Action - This is a list of sites that were on the NC Sites
Priority List and have been evaluated and, as a result, have been removed from the Sites
Priority List.

Finding: The subject site is not on this list. No other sites within one mile are on this list.
Recommendation: None.

RCRA Large Quantity Generators - Facilities that generate at least 1000 kg/month of
non-acutely hazardous waste or 1 kg/month of acutely hazardous waste.

Finding: The subject site is not on this list. No adjoining properties are on this list.
Recommendation: None.

RCRA Small Quantity Generator - Facilities that generate between 100 and 1000 kg/month of
hazardous waste.

Finding: The subject site is not on this list. No adjoining properties are on this list.
Recommendations: None.

RCRA Limited Quantity Generator - Facilities that generate less than 100 kg/month of
hazardous waste.

Finding: The subject site is not on this list. No other site on adjoining properties is on this
list.

Recommendations: None,

UST Registrations - Facilities with registered UST.
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Finding: The subject site is not on this list. The subject site operated a 1,000 gallon heating
oil UST until 1991. The UST was removed at that time. Soil sampling analytical data from
1991 and confirmatory sampling analytical data from 2013 indicated no impacts on the site
from the operation or closure of the UST. Copies of the reports are located in the
appendices. No adjoining properiy is on this list.

Recommendations: None.

LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks and Groundwater Incidents

Finding: The subject site is not on this list. No sites within % mile of the subject site is on
this list.

Recommendations: None.
NC Solid Waste Facilities List

Finding: There are no listed solid waste landfills on the subject. There are no listed solid
waste landfills on any sites within 1 mile of the subject site.

Recommendations: None.

ERNS - Emergency Response Notification System

Finding: The subject site is not on the ERNS list of sites having reported spills or releases.
Recommendations: None.

RADON

Findings: Information provided by the NC Division of Radiation Protection indicates that
the average Radon level in Mecklenburg County Residences is estimated to be less than 4.0
picocuries(pCi/1) per liter of air. This is less than the EPA recommended action level for

Radon of 4.0 pCi/1 of air. No confirming analyses were done on the subject site.

Recommendations: None.
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2.3 Historical Records

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps - Sanborn fire insurance maps were often
maintained prior to 1950 on municipal areas. These maps, when available,
are useful in documenting past property uses.

Finding: No Sanborn Maps were available for the area of the subject site.

Other Historical Documents - Business directories, phone books, or other
historical documents are often helpful in confirming past uses of property.

Business Directories reviews are included in the appendices.

2.4 Title Search

No chain of title was provided to EES, PLLC. The current owner purchased the site in 1991
and, based on the interview with the owners’ representative, James Lee owned the site
between 1991 and at least 1961. The facility is believed to have been developed in 1950.

No evidence of any environmental liens was noted for the subject property
during the title search.

2]

v © & © ©

2.5 Aerial Photographs

Aerial Photographs were reviewed from Environmental Data Resources with the following
results: Aerial photographs from

1938
1951

1968

1971

1983

1988
1993
1996
1999
2005

Subject site, surrounding area was farmland, residential, or wooded
Subject site is developed, surrounding area was farmland, residential, or
wooded

Subject site is developed, surrounding area is farmland, residential, or
wooded

Subject site is developed, surrvunding area farinland, residential, wooded,
being developed

Subject site developed and expanded, surrounding arca wooded, residential
Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential

Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential

Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential

Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential

Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential
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e 2006 Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential
» 2008 Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential
s 2009 Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential
e 2010 Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential
e 2012 Subject site developed, surrounding area wooded, residential

EDR Aerial Photos are presented in the appendices.
3.00 PROPERTY INSPECTION

3.1 Property Description
Engineering and Environment Services, PLLC representative, Ronald T. Bannister, P.E.,
visited the subject site for site inspections on October 3, 2013. The subject site is located at
9108 Reames Road, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, NC. Interviews were conducted with the
facility representatives Tisha Tuttle and Judy Whitley. The property was found to consist of
one tract totaling approximately 6.94 acres with one one-story building which houses an
assisted living facility for the elderly. The property was bounded to the east by an apartment
complex and woods; to the north by apartments; to the west by Reames Road and apartments;
and to the south, by apartmeats. Nonc of the interviews revealed any significaat REC’s or
occurrences at the site.

3.2 Geologic Description

The subject property is located in the Southern Piedmont physiographic region of North
Carolina. The site was found to be generally flat area with gently rolling hills. The Site
Location Map depicts the topography.

3.3 Utilities
The subject site is currently connected to Municipal water and sewer. Power is provided by
Duke Energy. The pole-mounted ttansforiner on-site was iz good condition with no
apparent leakage or spills. Natural gas is provided to the property by Piedmont Natural Gas
for use in the kitchen and for hot water.

3.4 Subject Site Condition
No evidence of dying, stressed, or stunted vegetation was noted on the subject property
during the inspection.
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3.5 Surrounding Vicinity

It was noted that the surrounding vicinity consists of residential and undeveloped properties
with commercial properties located within % mile.

3.6 Evaluation of Soil Sampling and Analytical Results

Soil sampling and analyses evaluations were done in 1991 and 2013 to characterize impacts
from a UST removal at the site in 1991. Both analyses indicated no impact to the site.

4.00 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

No significant REC’s that were judged to represent a likely source for impacts on or
remedial liability to the subject site were identified. No further investigation or action is
recommended.
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APPENDIX A - FIGURES
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APPENDIX B - PHOTOGRAPHS (From 10/3/13 Site inspection)
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APPENDIX C - DOCUMENTS
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Mecklenburg County GIS Data
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EXRIBIT “A”

BEGINNING at a nail in the conterline of Reames Road, Corner to James
Harold Lee’s 32.2 acre waot deseribed in desd vecorded in Book 2724, Page 38,
Mecklenburg County Registry, said beginning comer also being the southwest
somer of that tract described in desd recorded in Book 2928, Page 535; thence from
satd beginning corer with the conterline of Reames Road North 32° 38° 48 West
654.95 feettoanail in the centerline of said road, new cormner to James H Les (Deed
Book 1681, Page 251); thence with g new lise to James H Lee Nonth 76° 44° 597
East 471.30 feet 1o 2 40 inch poplar tree, common comer of Dolphus I Ducket, Ir,
and James H Lee; thence with Duckett's line North 77° 19° 46” East 222.50 feet 1o
an exusting iron in Ducken's live, comer to James Harold Lee’s 32.2 acre tract;
thence with the following four lines to gpid 32.2 scre wact: South 07° 15" 217 Bast
148,15 feet 1 an iron, common comer of James H Lee’s 3.73 acre wact deseribed
indeed recorded in Book 1681, Page 251 and Lze’s Rest Home, Inc. tract described
in deed recorded in Book 2928, Page 535; thence South 27° 37° 10" Eagt crossing
an iron at 92.97 fee1, Lee's Rest Home, Ine, comer, and continuing an additional
117.76 feet for o total distance of 210,72 feet to an iron, new corner; thence South
31°02° 54" West 178.56 feet to an iron, Lee’s Rest Home, Inc. cormer; thence South
57° 247 557 West 411.99 feet to the point and place of beginming and condaining
1.361 acves more or less and being the 4.070 acxe trast described in deed of even
date from Lee’s Rewt Home, Ine. and the 2.664 sore teact and 0.627 scre tract
dmribedindcedﬁfwmdmﬁ'omhmesﬂLﬁ,single,bnthdudsmf‘rimm;)
Enterprises, a North Carolina General partmership as surveyed by Camoll L
Rushing, RLS No. L-1513, dated January 9, 1991,

LESS AND EXCEPT alt those nects or pareels of land together with all
easernents and rights described therein heretofore conveyed to the City of Charlone
by deeds woorded in Book 17934, Fege 903 and Book 26848, Page 98,
Mecklenburg County Registry,

Por fusther reference see Book 2928, Pags 535; Book 1681, Page 251; and
Book 2724, Page 38,
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1528 Phase I Questionnaire
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Henry Nemargut Engineering Services
u Wiminglon KC 28405 Proneg (30) 762-8475 FAX @ m:’szmm

August 78, 2013

Tap Holraes
152 Mine Lake Court, Suite 100
Raleigh, NC 27615

Reference:  Heating Oil UST Assesament
Lee Rest Home, 9100 Reames Rd, Charlone, NC

Dear Mr. Holmes:

Attached is a report smmmarizing environmental assessment activities for the above referenced |
property. The assessment was performed in the area of an underground heating oil storage fank (UST) [‘
which was formerly used for heating the Lee Rest Home facilty. :

On August 12, 2013, Parapon Environmental Consubants condusted an inspection of the site and
identified the former location of the heating oil UST uiilizing 2 map penerated by Law Engineering
and persennel from Lee Rest Home know ledpeable of the former locations of the furnace building and
UST location. ‘The map wtitized in idemifying the lovation of the UST is attached.

The aciivities conducted by Paragon and subcontractors leads to the following conclusions:
» The heating oil UST was previously removed from this site,

e Evaluaton of the former UST pit indieated nu evidence of environments] contamination,
consistent with the findings from the 1991 Law Engineering report,

‘The environmental report generated by Paragon Unvironmental Consultants is attached. Plense vontact
me at (910} 762-3475 if you have questions regarding this report,

Sincerely,
sitElnyy,
,Mﬁr“ gy,
¢ CAR~ 't%

S easrenin it

"s;‘u c‘i.k‘\()v
Q‘

Wtdtsyy,
:ﬁové
> -&.
4 ““‘n».st"‘{"i
5
¥
tagggans™

\ (e
(T
Henry Nemargut, P.E,
Henty Memargul Engineering Services
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August 20, 2013

Henry Nemargut Enginecring Services
2211 Chestoug Street
Wilmington, NC 28405

Reterence: Soil Assessment of Former UST Ares
Lee Rest Horme - 9100 Reames Road - Charlotte, NC

Dear Mr, Nemargut;

Plesse find enclosed a report summariziog the environmental assessment activities at the
above refirvnced fucility, The inspection was performed in the vicinity of one (1) 1,000
gallon heating oil underground sturuge tank (UST) which hud been formerly removed
from the subject property. Porthstate Utility Localing, Inc. performed a subsucface
survey of the rear of the building at rthe subject site und did not detect the presence of un
underground tank. A copy of a letter from Northstate Utility detailing their inspection
activities is contained as Atachment A, One soil sumple was collected from beneath the
apparent former UST excavation as determined by Northstate Utility using their locating
equipment The resulis of our findings are sumrmarized hersin,

On August 12, 2013 a soil sample was obwined by Paragon Environmental from
underueath the former location of the 1,000 gallon tunk st 9100 Roames Road, The soil
sample from bolow the former UST was obtained ut an spproxmate depth of seven feet
below land surface. This soil samplé, laheled ax 88-7, was submitied to Meritech, Inc,
for analyses by EPA Methods 5030 and 3550 which test for high boiling-point
hydrocacbons such as diesel, kerosene, and heating 0il. Soil sample $8-7 was below the
luboratory’s defection limits for Methods 5030 and 3550 which indicates that no heating
oil cortamination wus present in the erea sampled at this feility. A copy of the
laboratory amalytical report end the chain-of-custody record for the soil sample is
contained as Attachment R.

Based on the suil sumple results Paragon eoncludes that no petroleum contamination is
present benwath the apparent former location of the 1,000 gallon ST at the Lee Hest
Home in Charlotte, NC. Please contact our oftice at (336) 665-6037 if you have any
questions regarding these sctivities.

>

gy
Brandon Moore, L.G.
Paragon Environmental Consultants, Inc.

P Buw 187 « (rovepsadde, DT IVDEY OB 7
Buserep Bh UII2) 608 E057 ¢ P 1Sy 478 TR
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Attachment A
UTILITY LOCATION COMPANY LETTER
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Morthstate Utility Locating, Ine.
PO Box @

Colfan, MC 27235
336-399-1162

shris@nsiocating.com

Paragon Eavironmental Consultants
PO Box 157
Thomasville, NC 2736810157

8/13/13
Brandon,

Northstate Utllity Locating, Ioc. scanned the area in the rear of the Lee Rest Homve at 9100 Reames Rd, In
Charlotte, NC for the presence of underground starage tanks. The scan was parformed using a Mala
Geostlence Ramac X3M ground penetrating radar unit with a 500 Mhz. antenna.

The scan did not detect the presence of underground storage tanks in the ares specified.

3

Thank you,

Christopher T. Hallyburion
Chris Hallyburton
President, Morthstate Utility Locating, Ine,
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Attachment B
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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eritech In

Environmental Laboralories
Laboratory Certification #1638

a8

Client Name  Parsgon Eoviroomantal Consultants, ine. Report Date 0B/19/13

Projfect Name P-1354 A Gample Matix Soll
Site Location Lee Rest Home Analyst QWL

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

[ Meritech Cient | Analysis | Date Dae | Diwdien| % Dry | Surrogate | Results | Date
D& Sample | Performed | Sampled | Exlracted | Factor | Solds | Recovery | {mafka) | Analyzsd
Trip Blank T8 5030 | 0812113 | paitena ] wA | NiA 97% <10.0 | CRIEA3
081413102 587 3550 081213 | 08/16/13 1 N/A 82% 87% <10.0_| 0818013
081413102 §5-7 J030 0B/12/13 | 0BNSMA | NA 82% 10793 <10.0 | 818013
i
)

Hydrocarben Ranges Units of Measura Sample Weight. DRO=30.0g GRO=10.0g

[OROD - 3550:8015C mpkg

GRO - 8030B01EC mg/ky TPH Surrogates/Spies

DORO/3580 ChrysenaiDiesel

Rapcring Limit for 3850 and 5030 = <10.0 mg/ky GRE&S030 Bromothlorabenzene/Gasoline

Was method bsng below reporting limit? 503 i.ab Spike Recovery = 85%

(YES) NO - Detalls Altached 5030 Lap Spike Duplicate Recovery = B8%

Spike Recovery Acceplance Range/Cane. 5030 Matrix Spika Recovery = 85%

Digsel 40 - 140% 300 ugimt 5030 Matnx Spike Duplicate Recovery = NIA

Gasoling 70 - 130% 40 ugim!
! 3550 Lab Spike Recovery = 86%
Surrogate Recovery Acceptance RangefCone, 4850 Lab Spile Duplicate Recovery = B4%
Chrysene 40 - 140% 100 ugiml
Bromochicrobenzene 70 - 130% 100 ug/mi 3550 Matrix Spike Recovary = 80%

3550 Matrix Spike Duphcate Recovery = NjA
5030 LCSILCSD RPD = 1.97

530 MBMSD RPD = A 3560 LCSALCSD RPD = 2,38
3550 MZMBD RPD = NA
RPD Lyrnit = 15 * SurrogatelSpike/RPD excesds Lmits.

= Surrogate/Spine diluted oulmalnx intederence.

TPH Report Revision 05/05/09

1 hereby certify that 1 luve reviewed aod approve these daa. J 7
.
Raviewed By £ o ’%,/’)
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Soil Analysis Evaluation - 1991
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e

- LAW ENGINEERING
_— REFPORT OF s0IL SAMPLING AND CHEMICAT AMALYSIS
Lee Best Home
5100 Reames Road
= Charlotie, North Carolina
- Law Jub Mo, 2200757001
- -Preparsd Fos-
Friendship Enterprises
- Jauuary 15, 1991
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LAY ENGINEERING

GERTECHECAL, RV ECIETAL
& CERSTG IS MATERIALS
LORL vARTS

January 15, 1991

“regagshin Entervprises
Twuve 5, Box J96
ciongbon, Horth Larotinn 27092

~crantion: Be, Daniel Tuttle

BORR 24 Repart of Soil Sampling asd Chemical fnaiysis
Iae Rast Home
9100 Reames Road
: Charlcotte, North Carvolina
i Law Job No. 2290757003

LT oI

A3 suthorized by your acceplance of our work wuthorizalion sneet datad
~uarvy 4, 1991, Law Engineering has completed the sampling and Taporatary
tysis of seils obtained at the subject site. This repery containg a
iption of the work performed and a presentation of the resulis uptzined,
tth our comuents and recommendations.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Friendship Enterprises contracted with Law Engineering 1o parform soil
aling amd chemical analysis to assess an enderground hoating fusl storaye
w Jovated al the Lee Rest Home n Charletie, Morth Carelina.  The tank is
imeted 1o be approsimately 1000 gailens ir capacity and at least 49 vEars

The above project information 15 based on a talephons conversatina
tztweer our Ms. Debra Muldoon and Mr. Jim Moore, the potenticl puschaser of
ire property, on January 4, 1891,

FIELD ACTIVITIES

in crder to determine if the seils surrounding the underground starage
« {UST) have become impacted from its speration, lLaw Lngineering performed
: sgries of soil sampling wnd chemical analysss at the subiect site as
vsxVined ip the following sectiens.

Harel Boger Borings

Or sJanuary 4, 1991, two hand augee borings (HA-1 and HA-2) were made on
Lhe site sl the approximate locations shown on the attached Boriag Lacation
fhereh {Figure 1). These borings were selecied and located in the field by
sae Wyl Chyis Nagy and were intended to characterize soid conditions 1n the
wmadiate vicinety of the existing UST.
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Friendship Enterprises LAW Job No. 2290757001 January 15, 1891

The borings were advanced by manually twisting a sharpened stainless
steel augey inie the ground. To minimize the potential for cross-contamination
to occur betwsen hand auger berings, the auger equipment was property
decontaminated prior to drilling sach boving. '

Sail Sampling

An organic vapor analyzer (OVA) was used io screen soi) cuttings at each
two foot interval during the drilling process.  An OYA detepmines the
absence/presance of detectable vapors of petroleum constifuents in the soil,
Mo urganic vapers were detected in the cuitings from the itwo soil borings
screened,

Dae soil sample was obialned for laboratory analysis From sach boring at
a depth of & to 6.5 feet, below the estimated depth of the bottom of the tank
The samples were placed in appropriate containers, labeled, properly preserved
and sent to Law Envirosmental Wational Laboratories in Kennesaw, Georgia for
analysts by EPA Method 3550 for semi-volatile total petrolesm hydrocayrbons.
Appropriate sampling and chain-of-custody procederes were followed,

LADORATORY ANALYSIS

Analytical rasults for the two soil samples are included in the Appendix,
Mo total petroleum hydrocarbons wers present above the practica) quantitation
Pioit of 10 parts per wilHon in either of the soil samples tesied,

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the resuiis of the chemical amalysis of the soil samples, it
appears that the soils surrounding the UST have not beeome coutaminated as a
resull of tank usage. We understand thal plans in the near Futuve call for
the removal and/or veplacement of this tank. Law recommends additional suil
sampling and chemical analysis at the base of the tank excavation upon removal
to confirm the absence of soil] contamination in the wicinity of the UST,

The activities and evaluative approaches used in this assessment are
consistent with those normally emploved in assesswents and waste management
prajects of this type. Our evaluation of site condilions has been basad on our
undarstanding of the site and project infermation, and the data ohfained
during the soil sampling for chemical analysis.

2
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Friendship Enterprises LA Job Mo, 2280757001 Sapwary 15, 1991

We appreciate Lhe apperiunity Ie provide our eanvironmental-vrelated
s | sepvices on this project. Plaase cantact us 1F any questions arise concerning
this report or when we may be of further service.

- Sincerely,

VX% ENGINEERENG,
i 7/ /

e Debra L. Maldoon

Project Hanager

“”{’:ﬁﬁ”&fifﬁ}? (r Q&Mig’f n"z, i}ﬁ* {gjjxwf )
- Rebart E. Swith, Jv,, pE.° 77
thief Engineey

DLW/ BES rdlm
— Attachments

3
S LAWY ENGIMEERING = R B R
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— NATIONAL LABOSATCR 26 s

_ P9 CHATTAN CENTER BLVG 593 915
IEHNESAW, GEORBM 2)iag

AB4-A06-4209 FAX 4750245

Januvary ¢, 1991

Law Engineering, Inc.

= 501 Miruet Lane
— Charlot=ta, NC 28217
- Attentinn: Uebbie Muldoon

LE Job Numbesr: 2299757001

Subject: Chemical Analysis of Samples Received on D1/uB/91,

Dear Ms., Muldoon:

Law Environmental National Laboratories has completed its analysis
af your samples and reports the results on the following pages.
- These resuits relate only to the contents of the samples as
_ submitted. Thiz report shall not be reproduced except in full
without the approval of Law Environmental National Laboratories.

L

Tf there are any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact us,

Sincerely,

LAW ENVIRONMENTAL HATL LABS
&

— y 'y -
X R § @lu-'] f "“-yﬁ/&/%’;'_//

‘finda Harris

Hydrocarbon Laboratory Supervisor

Attachmant: Data Report
Invoice
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o LaW ZHVIRONMERTAL HATIONAI LABORATORIES
TEST DATA REPORT
Zace 01/09/91

= i

= =~ Project Information ——-

BL-1762-01
2290757001 Cusl, Mo, ¢
LEE BEST HOWE

Lag Nuwber
= Project No,
Project Name

ae e ae

- Manager: DEB KULDOON

-—= Sample Informa=ica ——-=

= atation L0 : HAL B B.yn' Sampled Date/Time : 0L/04791  13:24
Marrix : 80 Recgived Date/Time 0L/08/91 12:30
Typ2 : GRAR Received From/By CNM /8T
# Callmctor ¢+ CiN Thain of Custmdy :  1Yga
Number uf Containers . i
- Pamarks ;
- T8st Data ~—=-
FRrameter. .. cuvnuerr ne saanaaan. See Mathod.. .. Units Pul...,... Results, .. Test Date Anziy
== SANPLE PREPARATION RESULLE o=
SACSYPH Semi-Volatile/80/80n SF 3550 HA LL/D8/9Y  no
Goasture (Oven Doiled 6 508 ©) EFA 160,30 b w ! it UL/G9/81 Ro
~== JERIES 15000
TP, Seni-Volatile S5F Bay mg kg 1D W OL/0873y ppg
Py
7
e -
; , /]

Sogned 'i‘;’-’f'i"‘AM_ ‘ A& ‘V\.}CJ(»‘{./VJ-.)
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Lab Number : §1-1741-07
Froject ¥o. 2 2230757001
vroject Name 3 LEE REST HOME

Hanager: DEB HULDOQY

HAD ¢ 6.5
50

GRAR

TR

Station ID
Matrix
Typs
Collactor

se e e

RBemarks :

PAXAMELEY . vv v r o ey PIPIF

~= SHMPLE THREZ2APATION RESULTE
20 /TPH Semi~Volatile/sSUu/Son
Maoisture (Oven Drisd @ 105 ()

SBRIES 15060
TPH, Semi-Volarile

ENUWTRONMENTAL, HATIONAL LABORATORIES

YE8T DATA REPORT

< Project Information

sust . No.

Sample Informahion ---

Sampled Daves Time

Recelved Date; Time : 01/05/91

Repeived TromfBy

i

Chain of CuBtody
Bumber of Containers

-== Tast Data —-e-

Hechoed.... Units PQL....... Rasults.
8F 3530 KA
BEA L80.3M wt % i 24
SF Bay my/kg 10 ND

)

4

el .
Signed ?.\_ﬁt:rg_»f@_f_ -

31704791 14:00
12130

cuN/sT

1964

1
-

Teat Date Analy

A1/G8/91 RO
51/09/91 RO

0L /08721 DG
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Lees Living Center
9108 Reames Road
Charlotte, NC 28216

inquiry Number: 3747058 5s
Coetober 03, 2013

=5
A

Durees fne

FORMASULL- Dy
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Olselalmer - Copyright and Trademark Notics

This Report containg cartain Infounation oblainad from a variety of pubiic and other sources reauonably availeble to Environmantal Dats
Rasources, Ine. it cannot ba concludad fium this Ragun that coverf&e information for the target and swrounding propertiss gous not exist from
ather zources. HO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR (MPLIED, 18 MADE WHATSOEVER 1M ccmusmggn WITH TRIS REPURT, ENVIRCHMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DIBCLAIME THE MAKING OF ARY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIsITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITHESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPCBE. ALL RISK 1B ASSUEED BY THE USER. (N NO BYENT SHALL
ENVIRDNMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, ING, BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER AFISHG OUT OF ERRORY OR OMIBBIONS, NEGLIOENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIBTATION, 3PECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONBEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, ANY LIABILITY DN THE PART OF ENVIROHEENTAL DATA RESDURCES, B¢, (5 STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUMT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser acoupds this Report "AS 1Y, Any snalyses, estimates, rafings,
snvionmuntal risl levals or ngk codes provided in this Report are provided for usirative purpoaes only, and are not Intenderd to provids, nor
should they be interpreted as pryviding any facts regarding, or prediction of forecast of, any environmental sk for any propatty. Only 8 Phuse |
Envirorimental Site Assassmant perf by an at tal prof @l can provide information reganting the wivironmentsf risk for any
property. Additionally, the information providad In this Raport is not 10 be construsd 53 legel advica,

Capyright 2013 by Environmeniul Dala Revourcas, Ine, All rights reserved Reproduction in any media or lormal, In whote
or In'part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resourcas, ine., of ite fliates, o prohibited without prior written permission,

EDR and ita logos (including Sanbom and Sanbiom Map? ar rademarks of Environmental Dala Resources, Inc, or s affiates, Afl ofer
{rademarks used herain ara the proparty of thelr respedilys owners
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A eaarch of available envirenmantal records was conducted by Envionmental Data Resources, ing (EDR).
The raport was designed to assist perties sesking to meat e search requirements of ERA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 OFR Part 312), the ASTM Siandard Practios far
Enviranmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05} or custom requirements developed for the svaluation of
environments! fisk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
9108 REAMES ROAD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28218

CODRDINATES
Latitude (Mocth); 35,3393000 - 35" 20" 21.48"
Longitude {(West): 80.8569000 - 80" 81" 24.84"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zons 17
UTM X (Meters): 5§13004.3
UTM Y (Meters): 3810482.0
Elavation: 789 it. sbove sea laval

UBGE TOPCORAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Targst Property: T
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Photo Year: 2012
Source: USDA

TC3P47058.58 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Ig[%at Properly Addrass:

8104 REAMES ROAD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28216

Click on Map 1D to sae full datail,

MAP RELATIVE  DIST ()
1D SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
t LEES 1 IVING CENTER 9108 REAMES RD FINDS e

PARKER NALL WELL 8702-B STATESVILLE R BHWS, MD

Lowsr

3747058 55 Pagn 2

%382, East
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGEY PROPERTY BEARCH RESULTS

The target property was Identified in the following records, For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attachsd BDR Radius Map report;

Ste Daiabasals) _ EPAID
LEES LIVING CENTER FINDS NIA
9108 REAMES RD

CHARLOTTE, NG

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surounding sites ware identifled in the follwwnng databasas,

Elevations have been determined trom the USQS Digits! Elpvation Model and should be evaiuated on
a relative (not an absolule) basia, Relative slevation Information bawwesn sites of tlose proyirmity
should be fisld varified. Sites with an elevation aqual to or higher than the target property have been
difterentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target proparty.

Page numbars and map identification numbers refer o the EDR Radius Map report whers detalied
dala on individual sites can be reviewad.

Sites listad in bold fallcs are in multple databases.
Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considersd in the foragoing analysis.

SHWS: A revisw of the SHWS list, as providad by EDR, and dated 05/24/2013 has ravesied that thera ]
1 SHWS site within approximately 1 mile of the taiget proparty,

Lower Elevatlon Address Diracion/ Distance  Map 1D Page
PARKER NALL WELL 8702-8 STATESVHLER EU2-1(0.832 mij 2 #

TCITATO58.55 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
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SITENAME: Lees Living GCenter

ADDRESS: 2108 Reames Foau
Gharlotte NG 28218

LATALNNG:  36.33837 80.8580

CLIEMT: Enginsaring &
CONTACT: Bon Bannistar
INQUIRY #: 3747058.55

DAYVE: Qctobier 03, 2013 849 am

Env. Seivices
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SBITE NAME: Lees Living Cernter
ATDRESS. 8108 Reames Road
Chariptte NC 28218
LATLOMG: 35233637 Bo.8563

CONTACT: Ron Bannister
INQUHRY o 3747058.88

GUENT.  Fngineering & Env. Services

DATE: Oclober 03, 2013 820 am

LGapmgit 5 200 LR D2 2 T iR By, e
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY |
|

Search
Distance Targst Tolat
Database {Milea) Property <18  W8-14  WE-12 12-1 1 Plottad

BTANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Fadaral NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 D o 0 MR ] /
Proposad NPL 1.000 Q 0 4] ¢} NR 0
NPL LIEMNS ™ MR NR MR NR MR i}
Faderal Dalisted NPL site Hat

Delisted NPL 1.000 1} 4] a4 ] MR 4]
Fedaral CERCLIS fist

CERCLIS 0.500 v} [4] O MR NR Q
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 MR NR 0
Fedaral CERCLIS NFRAP aite List

CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 ] & NR NR 0
Faderal RCRA CORRACTS facilities Hst

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 & 0 NR 0
Fedaral RCRA non-CORRALTS T8D facilities list

RCRA-TSDF 4.500 0 4] o MR MR o}
Federal RCRA generalors list

RCRA-LQG 0280 D O MR MNR MR J
RCRA-8QG 0.280 0 o MR MR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.280 v} 0 MR MR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /

engineering conirols regisirias

US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 4 0 O MR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 [ 0 0 NR MR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 Y] MR MR 0
Fedaral ERMS iist

ERNS ™ NR NR MR i NR O
State- and tribal - equrivalent NPL

MG HEDS 1.000 0 4 8 a NR 0
State- and iribal - equivaleont CERCLUIS

SHwWS 1.000 4] O G 1 MR 1
Svate and tribal Jandfilf and/or

solid wagte disposal site Hsts

SWFILF 0.500 0 0 0 NP2 MR ¢}
ol 0.800 0 0 0 NR NR G
State and tribal leaking storage tank ists

LUST D500 1] 0 4 MR RIS 0

TCIT47088.55 Fage 4
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY g

Search

Distance Targst Total
Database {Mitos) Property <18 1B-1/4 14-12 12-1 »>1 Plotted
LUST TRUST 0.500 ] ] g MR NR ¢
LAST 0.500 0 o] 0 MR NR @
INDIAN LUST 4.500 4] 4] 0 NR MR ¢
State and tribal regiztered siorage fonk lists
usTt 0.250 0 o NR MR NR ]
AST 0.280 0 0 iR IR NR g
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 o PR N NR 4]
FEMA UST 0.250 [t} 0O NR MR NR [
State and tribal Inatitutions}
control / engineering conired reglistries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 8 1 MR NR [
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VepP 0.500 0 o 0 NR MR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 MR NR g
State and tribal Brownflelds sites
BROWNFIELDS 0500 Q g 4] MR MR g
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownileld Hisis
us BROWNFIELDS 3.500 4] 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landiil / Solid
Waste Dispasal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 8 0.500 4] o g MR MR 0
oDl 0.500 G 4] a MR MR 0
HIST LF Q.500 4] g g NR MR g
SWRCY 0.500 [i] g 0 MR NR i}
INDIAN QDI 0.500 1] 0 0 NR NR 4
Logal Lists of Hazardous waste/
Comtaminated SHes
US CoL T NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR MR NR NR NR a
Local Leand Records
LIENS 2 ™ NR MR NR MR MR o
Records of Emergency Release Repuits
HMIRS w NR NR NR NR MR i)
IMD 0.500 1] 0 Q MR NR ]
SPILLS 80 P NR NR NR NR MR 0
SPILLS 80 ™ INR MR NR NR MR 0
Other Ascerininabie Records
RURA NonGen / NLR 0.250 Q 4] MR MR MR
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target ) Total
Database {Miles) Proparty <18 1B-14 V-2 2.1 =1 Plofled
DOTOPS i ME NR NR NR NR 0
oD 1.000 [ 0 o G NR 0
FUDS 1,000 4] ] 0 ] NR Q
CONSENT 1.800 [¢] L¢] a O NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 v NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 Q NR NR a
U8 MINES §.250 o 0 NR MR NR 0
TRIS TR MR MR NR MR NR 0
TSCA L N NR NR MR NR 4]
FTTS TR NR MR NR MR MR 0
HISTFT TS ™ MNR MR NR NR N g
378 ™ MR NR NR NR NR 4]
I8 ™ NR NR MR MR NR 1]
PADS ™ MR NR NR MR NR 0
MLTS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFOQ ™ NR NR NR MR MR 0
FINDS ™ 1 NR NR NR MR NR 1
RAATS T MR NR NR MR NR 0
RMP T NR MR NR MR NR 8]
Uic TP NR NR NR MR NR 0
DRYCLEAMERS 0.250 0 [¢] NR NR MR 0
NPDES 1 MR MR NR NR MR ]
{MDIAM RESERY 1.000 0 0 g 4] MR Q
SORD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 4] 0 0 NR NR 0
Us AIRS T MR MR NR MR MR 1]
PRP ™ NR NR NR NR NR [}
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 4] 0 NR R NR ¥}
EPA WATCH LIST ™ NR NR NR MR NR 4]
US FiN ABSUR T NR NR N NR MR 0
POB TRANSFORMER ™ NR MR NR NER NR 4]
COAL ASH 4.500 4] o 0 MNR NR ¢
COAL ASH DOE ™ NR NR MR NR MR 0
COAL ASH EPA .500 4 4] D MR MRt 0
Flnancial Assurancs ™ NR MR NR MR MR 1]
LEAD SMELTERS " NR NR NR MR NR 0
EDR HIGH MSK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 R ] MR 0
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0,250 4] a MR MR NR ]
EDR LIS Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 0 MR WNR NR 3}

NOTES:
TP = Targat Property
NR = Mot Requested al this Saarch Distance
Bites may ba listed In more then one database
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Map D BAP FINDINGS
Direction -
Distence EDR 1D Mumbar
Elovation  Site Database(s) EPA I Numbsi
b LEES LIVING CENTER FINDS 1008021448
Targst 9108 REAMES RD A
Proporty GHARLOTTE, NC

Clih have Tor sl text detalls
Aetuah
FES R
2 PARKER MALL WELL SHWE 8193131409
East #702-8 STATESVILLE RD #aD NiA
jir s CHARLOTTE, NG
4832 mi.
4392 f,

el fvers Tor full towt afavaile
Relative: 1k e dor full oxt aiata
Lowsar
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GEOCHECK™- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

LEES LIVING CENTER
9408 REAMES ROAD
CHARLOTTE, NG 28216

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude {(Morth: 35,3393 - 358" 20y 21.48”

Langitude (West): 80,8560 - 80" 51’ 24.84"

Univarsal Tranverse Mercator:  Zone 17

UTM X [Malers) 513004.3

UTM Y {Maters): 39104820

Elavation: 788 . above ses level
USGE TOPOGRAPHIC BAPR

Target Propery Map: 35080-07 DERITA, NC

Most Recent Revigion: 1958

EDR s GuoCheck Physical Selling Source Addendum is provided Lo assiat the environmental profesaenal in
torming an upinion about the impact of potential contaminarnt migration.

Assesament of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components;

1. Groundwater flow diraction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity,

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surfaca topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics
of the soll, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity s gansrally impacted by the natura of the
geologic strata.

TC374T088.55 Page A-
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY ___J

CROVNOWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFURMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is hest determined by a qualifisd anvironmenta? professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ssceririnable, i may be necessary 10 rely on olher
sources of infarmation, such as surface topagraphic information, hydrolagic information, hydroysoiogic data
collectsd on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deap aquifers).

TOPOGRAFHIC INFORMATION

Surface lopography may be Indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmantal professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contaminalion exist on the larget properly, what downgradient sites mignt te impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPDGRAPHY
General Topographio Gradient: Genaral NNW

SURROUMNDING TOPOGRAPHY. ELEVATION PROFILES

Wast I East
TP

=

=

2

2 b - 2 = 8 .

Sla.3 8 8 .3 g g 35 8 % 8 8 8 3 3 8 3 3

g T
Morth | South
TP

g

g

L}

H

= ﬂ
|
i
|

12 1 Miles
Target Proparly Elavation: 789 f p— ; I

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5 Digitel Elevation Mote! and should by evaluated
on & refative (nol an absolute) basis. Relative slavation information hetwean siles of closs proxirnity
should be fistd verilied.
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GEOCHECK" - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as @ hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologis information can be used o assist
tha anvironmenial professionat in forming an opinion about the mpaat of neatby cortaminated propertiss or, should
contarnination exist on he target property, what downgrmdiont sitse might be mapanted.

Refer 1o the Physical Selfing Source Map following this summary Tor hydrlege information (major waterways

gnd bodies of water). |
FEMA FLOOD ZONE ‘
FEMA Flaod
Termgel Proparty County Elgctronic Data
MECKLEMBURG, NC YES  refar ta the Overview Map and Detad Map
Flood Plain Panal at Target Property. 71180 - FEMA DFIRM Flood data
Additional Pansls in ssarch area: Not Reportsd

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Suiad et Targel Property _Qé% Coverage
DERITA YES - refer {0 the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEQLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydragaologic information obtained by insiallation of walls on a specific site can oiten be an indicalor

of groundwater flow diraction in the immadiate area. Such hydrogeoinglc information can be used to assis, the
environmenisl professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contarmnation exist on the target property, what downgradieont sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOW
Search Radius: 1.000 Mie.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information Bystem to provids date on the general direclion of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmenisd professions!s o requistory
authorities at select sites and has extracted 1he date of the rapon, groundeaater fiow diraction ss determined
hydrogsologically, ana the depth to water tabla.

LOCATION GEMERAL DIRECTIIN
MAPID FROMTP GROUNDWATER FLOW
2 172 - 1 Mile East BW 5 BB
3 172 -1 Mile BE N1oNE

For aciditonsd sits infarmation, refar to Physical Seting Sourne Map Findings.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity Information for a particuar sile is best determined by a quaiified environmantal professionsl
using site spacific gevloglc and soil sirata data. If such data are not reasonably asceriainable, it may by necsssary

t 18ly on other sources of information, including geclogie age identiBcation, rock straligraphic unit and soil
characleristics data collpcted on nwarby propertiss and regions! soil information, In ganeral, contaminani plumes
move morg quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than sifty-clayey types of soils,

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION Il CENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROFERTY
Geologic information can be used by the envirenmantal profassional in forming an opinion about the relativa apaed
at which contarninant migration may be occurring.

ROCH STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLDGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozols Category:  Plutonic and Intrusive Rocks
System: Qrdovian
Serles: Lowser Palsozoic granitic rouks
Code: Peg uucoded abova s Ere, Systen & Serfes)

Guologic Age and Rogk Stretigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, RE, Amdt and W.J. Bawec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.5. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.8, King and .M. Bsitman
May, USGS Digite! Data Seriss DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP - 3747058.5s
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GEOCHECK™ - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

COMINANT GOIL COMPORITION M OENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.5. Depariment of Agriculture's (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (805 Isads the Naetional Cooparative Soil
SBurvay (NCES) and s respensible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distribuling soil survey information
for privately owisd lands in the United States. A soil map in a goil survey is a reproessntation of soil patterns
in o landscape. The ollowing information i3 based on Soll Conservation Servine SSURGOD data.

Soil Map 10; 1

Soil Componeart Namea:

Boil Surtncs Texiure:

Hydralogie Group:

Soil Drainpga Class:

Hydrie Stutus: Not hydiie

Cach

sandy clay loam

Class B - Moderate infiliration rales. Deap and modsrately desp,
moderatsly well and well drainad solls wilh moderately coarse

taxiures,

Well drained

Corrosion Patential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depih to Bedrock Min: = 0 inches
Depth to Watertabla Min: » Dinches
Foll Layer information
. Saturated
Boundary Classification hyaraulic
Layer | Upper Lowsr  (Soil Texture Class] AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conducivity] Soll Resstion
micro mises] (pH}
i — o it - s ot o s i, J—
1 Dinches | Sinhos | sendy olay loam Bit-Llay COARSE-GHAINED | Max: 14 Max 6 Mz |
: Matariale (more SOILS, Sands, Mire 4 4.5
theary 35 put. Sands wilks finas,
passing No. Clayay sand,
2007, Siny COARSE-GRAINED
Soils. BOLS, Sands,
SBands with fines,
Silty Send.
2 5 inches 48Inches | clay Sift-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 14 Mac 6 M
Matedals (mom SOILE, Sunds, Min: 4 4.5
than 35 pet, Sands with fnes,
passing No. Claysy sand.
200}, Sty COARSE-GRAINED
Soils. SOILS, Sands,
Harwis with finey,
: ity Sand,
3 48inches | 81 inches | loam Silt-Clay COUARSE-GRAINED | Max 14 Manx: & Min:
NMaterials {more SOILS, Gands, Min: 4 4.5
' than 35 pet. Bands with fings,
paysing No. Clayey vand,
200), Silly LCOARSE-GRAINED
Soils. SOILS, Bands,
Sands with finay,
Silty Sand,

TCI747058.55 Page A6
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GEOCHECK" - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Sl Map 1D: 2

Seil Component Mamas: Vance

Seit Surface Texture: loam

Hydrologie Group: Clasa C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding dovanward
movernent of water, or solis with moderately ¥ine or fine tewiuras.

Soil Dralnage Class: Wel drained

Hydric Blatus: Not nydrie
Corrosion Polential - Uncoaled Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Ming > 0 mohas
Depth to Wateriabla Min: > inches
Soll Layer Information
: Saturated
Boundary (Z!assiﬂcatmﬂﬁ - _|nydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  Boll Texture Glass! AASHTO Group | Unified Soll conductivityl 8oii Reastion
micro misec) {ph)

4 0inchas | 88 inches loam Sut-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.4 Maa bo
Matanals (mone BOILS, Sifts anu Min: 0.42 M 4.5
than 35 pet. Clays (liquld
pasuing Mo. timit 80% or
200), Shity mwra), Fat Clay,

e Soils. e

2 3Binches | S0inches | sardy clay loam Gilt-Claay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.4 Max: 5.9
Matariats {(more BOILS, Silte and Min: 0.42 Bin: 4.5
han 35 pot. Clays (ligud
passing Mo, it 50% or
200}, Sty more}, Fat Clay,

Soils.

3 0 inches 9 Inches sandy loam Balt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Maw 1.4 Max: 5.5
Materlals (more BOILE, Sitts ard il 0.42 M 4.5
than 35 pot. Clays {fiquid
pagsing Nu. lirnit $0% or
200), Sy more), Fat Clay,

Suils, _

4 9 mehos 38 inches clay Bi-Clay FINF-GRAIMNED a 1.4 Mac 5.5
Metarials {more BOILS, Silts and Wi .42 M 4.5
than 35 pet. Clays (liguid
passing Mo. limit 50% or
2009, Sy ifora), Fat Clay.

Soils, { J

TCA747088 55 Raga A7
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L GEOCHECK? - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY f
1

Godl Blap D 3

Soft Component Name: Enon

Soil Surface Texture: Inam

Hydralogie Group: Clags C - Slow infilratlon rates. Soils with layars impading downward

movement of water, or soils with moderataly fne or fine taxiures.
Saoil Dainaga Clays: Wl dralnad
Hydrie Status: Noi hydrie

Corresion Polential - Uncoaled Stesl: High

Depth to Bedrock Min » O inches
Dapth 1o Watartabls Min: > 0 inches
Soll Layer Information
! o Saturated
Boundary GClassification hydraulte
Layar | Uppor Lewer  [Soll Taxiura Class] AASHTO Group | Unifisd Soi conductivity] Boit Reaction
miere wmisec| {pH)
T FBuwhas | 72inches | loam Sift-Clay FINE-GRAINED Mu 1.4
Matarals {rmore SOILS, Silts and fine 042
han 35 pat. Clays (Mguid
passing No liralt lass then
2009, Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Foids. R R

2 0 inchas 7 inches fing sandy foam Sl lay FINE-GRAINED Max: 1.4 Mz 7.8
Materials {more SBOILS, Sihe ang P 0.42 Min: 5.4
fran 35 gt Clays {flquid
passing No. et f293 than
200}, Sity 50%), Lean Clay
Boils. N B

3 7 inchos 9inches sandy clay loam Sht-Clay FINEORAINED Man: 1.4 Max: 7.8
Materials (more 30ILS, Sills and Min: .42 Mir: §.1
than 35 pot. Clays {liquig
passing Mo, Hmit lags than
200), Silty 50%), Loan Clay

N Soils.

4 9inches A3inches | olay Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max 1.4 Mox: 7.8
Materiyls (more SO, Sifts and hdin: 0.42 Min: 5.1
thaut 38 pet, Clays {iquid
pasaing Mo, lrosit los than
200), Siny 50%), Lean Clay
Suig. -

TC3747058.55 Page AR
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; BEOCHECK" - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Boll Map ID; 4

Soil Component Mame: Wilkes

Soll Surfacs Taxture: o

Hydrologic Group: Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with iayers impeding downwared
movement of watar, or soils with modserately fine or fine textures,

Soil Dralnags Class: Wall thainsd

Hydric Statua: Not hydric

Corroslon Potential - Uncoated Stesl Moderate

Dapth to Bodrock Min: » § inches
Depth to Watertable in: > 0 inches
Eoil Layer Information
Boundary Classification %ﬁumtﬁﬁ
Layer | Upper Lowar  |Boll Texturs Class] AASHTO Group | Unifled Soil conductivity] Son Reaction
L oo mises] (o)
1 0 incheg 7 inchas fomm Si-Clay Mot reported Max: Wese: Win.
Matarials {murg i
than 45 pot.
passing Mo,
200) Sitty
ok, 3
Z 7 inches 14 inches | lay Sil-Clay ot reported MMax: Man din:
Matarials (o Mir:
than 35 pot.
passing No.
200), Sty
Solls.
3 t4inches | 44 inches | weathered Sit-Clay et reportad Max; Mo MinT |
badrogh Materals (more Bdin
fhan 35 pet
passing No.
200), Siity
o Soils. _
4 44 lnches | 48 inches | badrock Big-Clay Mot reported May; M Min:
Materials (e Min:
thar 35 pet,
passiny No,
200), Bily
1 Solls.

TCI747058.55 Page A9
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soll Msp ID: §
Soit Companent Nama:
Soll Swiace Texure,

Hydrologic Group:

Gacil

sandy clay loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. De

w0 and moderalely deep,

modurately well and wall drained solls with modarately comree

lexduras.
Boil Drainage Class: Well drained
Hydrie Status: Not hydric
Gorrosion Polential - Uncoated Sieel: High
Dapth to Badrock Min: > linches
Dapth to Watentabls Min: >} inches
Soll Layer information
Saturated
Boundary - Classiflcation hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lowsy  [Soil Tentwe Class, AASHTO Group | Uniled Soll conductivity] soil Reaction
milare mises] {(pH)
1 0 inches 5 inchas sandy clay loam Siv-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | fax 14 Max: § Min:
Materials (more SOLS, Sands, Wifm: 4 4.5
than 35 pet. Sands with finas,
passing No. Claysy vund,
200), Sty COARSE-GRAINED
Eoils. BSOS, Sands,
Banda with fines,
Slity Bapd.
F] & mohes a8 inehas | clay Bit-Clay COARBE-GRAINED | Row 14 Mot 8 Min
Maimrials (more SOILB, Sanay, Min: 4 4.5
than 36 pat. Sends with fines,
pasging Mo, Hayay sand.
2003, Siny COARSE-GRAINED
Soila. SOILY, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Sty Sand.
3 48inchas | 81 nches | loam Sit-Clay COARSE-GRAINCD | Max 94 Bax 6 Min:
Matenals {more SOILS, Sanos, in: 4 48
than 35 pet. Sands with fines,
paaging Ne. Clayey sand.
200), Sitty COARSE-GRAINED
Solls. SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
o Shity Sand.
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i GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Sofl Map 10: 8
Soil Component Name!
Soif Surface Twdure,

Hydrologle Group:

Solt Dralnage Class:
Hydrie Status: Not hydiic

Enon

fine sandy foam

Glass C - Blow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impading downward
movament of water, or oils with moderalsaly fing or fine testures.

Well drained

Comosion Poterdial - Uncosted Stesl  High

Dapth io Bedrock Min > inches
Dapth to Watertabls Min: > ) inches
Boit Layer information
. Saturaied
Boundary o Clasgifieation hydraufic
Layer | Upper Loawar Soil Tenturs Class AASHTO Group | Unifiad Soll conductivity] 3ot Reaction
oo mises| {pH)

1 G inchas ¥ inches fine sandy lnam SR-Clay COARBE-BRAINED | Max 14 Man: 7.8
Materials (morm BOLS, Hanis, fdin: 1.4 Min: 8.1
than 33 pot. Bands with fines,
pussing No. Shity Sand.

200), Sy
Solls.. b

2 7 inthes 9 inches sanly olay loam Sit-Llay COARSESRAINED | Mdawt 14 Max: 7.8
Materats (more SOULS, Bands, Bdin: 1.4 Mn: 8.1
than 35 put. Bands with fnes,
pasting No Sity Sand,

2000, Sity
. | Boits,

3 9inches A3inches | uay Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAIMED | Max: 14 Mae 7.8
Matariats e SOILS, Sands, M 1.4 M 8.1
fhan 35 pob Sands with fres,
passing No, Bilty Swnd.

260, Silty
Saifs, o

4 Jinches | 72Inches | loam Sit-Clay COARBE-GRAINED | Max 14 WM, 7.8
Materials (Fmon SOILS, Sande, Mir 1.4 Min: 6.1
than 35 pet, Sands with fingy,
passing No. Sty Bang.

200), Sty
Soils, ~ |

engineering and environmental services, PLLC, Post Office Box 3009, Hickory, NC 28603 (828)320-3762 J OB#13010
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GEOCHECK™ - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURGE sSuMMARY

Boll Mep 1D: 7
Soit Gomponsnt Narme:
Soll Surface Taxiure:

Hydrologic Group:

Soll Drainage Class:

Hydric Statua: Not hydric

Pacolet

sandy loam

Class B - Moderate infitration rates. Deg
muderately well and well drained suils wi

ERtures,

Well drained

Corraslon Polential - Uncoated Stesh  High

p and modetately deap,
th moderately coarse

Dapihn fo Badrock Mim: » {} lnches
Depth 1 Watertable Min: =0 Inches
Soil Layer information
: : Saturated
B Boundary Qrg;afs{mmﬂ hydraullc
iayer | Uppar Lower  \Soll Textura Class) AABHTO Group | Unified Soll conductivityl 8ol Reactlon
nicro mizec| (phH)
I} O inchas 7 inches sandy toam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | WMaw 14 Me 8 Min
nudatlels (15 SOLS, Sonds, Min: 4 4.5
pot. of fews Sands with fines,
pasgsing Mo. Clayay sand.
2009, Bilty, or COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey Gravel BOILE, Bands,
and Sand, Bands with fines,
Sty Sand,
2 7 inchas 22inchas | clay Giranidur COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 14 Max 8 Min:
nsaterials {35 SOILS, Sands, My 4 4.5
pet. of leus Sands with fines,
pussing MNo. Clayey sand.
200), Sity, or COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey Gravel SOILS, Sends,
and Sand. Sands with nes,
o . Siity Sand.
3 ZBinehes | YBinches | sandy clay loam Granular COARBE GRAMNED | Max 14 Max. 6 My
matasials (35 BOWS, Sunds, Min: 4 4.8
pet, or less Bands with finus,
passing Mo. Clayay sund,
200), Sitty, or COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey Gravel SOLE, Bands,
ard Sand, Saruds with ines,
. Sty Sand, o B o
4 8inches | 39 inches | sendy feam Granuiar COARSE-GRAINED { Maex 14 s 8 Mits, I
matenals (38 SOILS, Surals, Min: 4 45
pct, of loss Bands with finey,
passing Mo Claysy sand.
2009, Sifty, o COARSE-GRAINED
Clayay Graval SUILS, Sands,
and Sand. Sards with finus,
B Silty Send,

TC3747056.88 Page A-12
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GEQCHECKY - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soll Map iD: 8

Solt Componant Name,

Soll Surface Texiute:

Hydrologic Group:

Seif Drainage Class:

Hydne Slatus: Partially hydoe

Halena

sandy loam

Class © - Slow inflitration rates. Solls with layers impeding downward
mavarnent of water, or soils with moderately fine or fing texiures.

Moderalely well drained

Corroston Poantial - Uncoated Stesh High

Depth 1 Bedrock M = inches
Depih o Watsrnable Min: =61 Inches
Soil Layer Informaltion
Eatursted
Boundury Classifleation ’hymauﬁc

Layar | Upper Lowsr  |Soll Texture Class] AABHTD Group | Unified Sail leonductivity| Soil Reaction

micro weec! (ph)

1 D inches 14 inchus | sundy loam Sit-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max 14 Max: 5.8
Metadals moe BOILS, Banda, Bt 4 M 4.5
than 35 pet. Beands with fines,
pagsing MNo. Clayey ant
200, Billy LOARSE-GRAMNED
Soils. BOILE, Bands,

Sands with fines,
IR R Sifty Sand.

2 14 inthas | 16 inches | sanoy clay logm Sdt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 14 Max: 5.8
Materials {more 0018, Bands, M 4 Min: 4.5
than 35 pot Sandg with fines,
paasing No., Cimyey sand,

200), Shy COARSE-GRAINED

Solls. SOILS, Sards,
Sands with fings,
Sty Sand,

3 18inches | A5 inches | sandy clay Silt-Clay GOARSBE-GRAINED | Men: 14 Max: 5.5
Matarials {more 80ILS, Sands, Min: 4 Min: 4.8
than 36 pet. Bands with fines,
passing No. Clayay gand.

200, Sitty COARSE-GRAINED

Solis. SOILS, Sands,
Sands with By,
Gty Sand,

4 3Sinches | B8inchas | sandy loam Sile-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 14 Max. 5.5
Materals {(more SOILS, Sands, Rin: 4 Min: 4.5
than 35 pot. Sarxis with finas,
passng Mo, Clayay sund,

200}, Sty TOARSE-GRAINED

Solks. SOILS, Sands,
Sards with fines,
Silty Send,

TCIT4TU58.58 Page A-123
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GEOCHECK" - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soll Map 1D 9

Solt Component Nama: Monacan

Soil Surface Texiure: oz

Hydrologic Group: Class © - Siow infiltration rates, Soils with layers Impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with maderately fing or fine texturss.

Soil Drainage Class: Somewhat poorly dralned

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Moderate

Dopth o Badrock Min > { inches
Dapth fo Wateriable Min: > 38 mches
Soil Layer Information
Saturated
Boundary Classification }hy deaulic

Layer | Upper Lower  [Soll Texture Class] AASHTO Group | Unifled Soll wonductivity] Soll Reaction

milcro misec] (pH)

1  inches 14 inches | loam Si-Clay FINE-GHAINED fdax: 14 Manc: 7.9
Matarials (more SOILS, Sills and Min: 4 Min: 5.1
than 25 pet. Clays (tquid
passiig No. fimit tegs than

] 2003, Sfity 50%), Lean Glay
Soils, - I
2 14 inchea | 25 Inches | silty lay ioem SiltClay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Mea: 7.3
Matertals (more SOILY, Silty and Mir: 4 ttire: &.1
) than 35 pet. Ciays {fiquid
passing No. {imit Isas than
200}, Siky 80%%), Lean Clay
Sails,
3 84 fnches | 79 inches | siretfiled sand Stit-Slay FINE-GRAINED Mo 14 Max: 7.3
to clay Mutsrials (mora SOILS, Sitls snd M 4 Min: 8.1
than 38 pet, Clays {liquid
pagaing No, it baus than
200}, Sty 50%], Luan Cray
Soils.

4 25inchag | 84 inches | sandy ciay logm Sit-Clay FINE-CRAIMED Mlaa: 14 Max. 7.4
Matertals (more BOILS, Sits and i, 4 Min: 8.1
than 35 pat, Clays {iquid
passing Na, lienit lass than
200y, Siy 50%), Lean Clay

I Sails.

TOIPATOBE.68 Pags A-14
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

LOCAL /) REGIONAL WATER AGENGY REGORD{E

EDR LocalfRegiona) Water Agenoy records provide water well informstion W assist the avironmental
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground weter flow dirscBon, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contsrminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL BEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH BISTANCE {miloa)
Federal USGS 1.000

Faderal FRDS PWS Maarsst PWS within 1 mile
Simts Dotabaze 1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAR D WELL D FROM TP
4 USGE40000886459 142 -1 Mile BW
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER BUPPLY SYSTER INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP D WELL 1D FROM TP
1 NCO180221 0-1/8 Mite Eost
Note: PWSE Byatern location i3 not slways the same 83 wall location.
STATE DATADASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION
AR D WELLID FROM TP
No Weils Found .

TCITATO5055 Page A-15
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map iD
Direction
Distance
Elevation
S

Databage

EDR D Number

1

Epat
9 - 118 Mile
Highar

FRDS PWS

HCO150221

East
12 -1 Mile
Higher

Chok fars Jor full tent detalis ACLTELOW

38793

3

88
442 -1 Mille
Highar

CHek hare for full text details ACIHFLOW

40878

W
12 - 4 Ml
Highar
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GEOCHECK? - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURGE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION

Fadgral EPA Rauwon Zone for MECKLENBURG County: 3

Note: Zona 1 indoer average leved > 4 pCiL.
: Zona 2 indwor average laval »= 2 pCil and <= 4 pCifl, ;
: Zutw 3 indoor average lavel < 2 pCill, i

Federal Area Rudon siformation for Zip Code! 28218
Numbar of siles taster 1

Area Avyrage Aclivity %o <4 pClL Th 4-20 pCIA. % »20 pCin.

Living Area - 18t Floor 0.800 pCit. 100% 0% 0%

Living Area - 2nd Floor Nut Reportsd Mot Reported Not Reposiad Mot Reported
Basumsnt Not Reported Mot Reporiad Not Reportsd Mot Raported

TC3747058.55 Pags 2
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED 1

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

UBGS 7.5 Dighal Blgvetion Model {DEM)
Sowwcw: Unitod States Geulogic Survey
EDR goquired the USGS 7.5' Digital Etevation Mode! In 2002 and updatad it in 2008, The 7.5 minute DEM COIBRnonds
to thy USGS 1:24,000- und 1:25,000-scale topolraphic quadrangls mapa, The DEM provides slevation dats
with conaistert slevation units and projection.

Seanned Digiel USGS 7.5 Tepographic Map (ORG)
Bource; United States Beologic Survey
A digilal raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned imsge of 4 U.5. Geulugical Suwey topegraphic map. The rmap kmages
are mate by scenning published puper maps on high-rssolution scannary. The restar imagy
'y guoreterenced and 5 1o the Umversal Trunsverss Mercalor {UTM] projection,

HYDROLOGIG INFORBATION

Flood Zone Date:  This dala, avalilable In select countes across the wounlry, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 frons the Fedderad
Emergency Mansgement Agency (FEMA). Data deplots 100-yeur and 500-year food zunsy s defined by FEMA,

Nk National Wettands Inventory. This date, availabls In selact counties acToys the couniry, was oblained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the LS. Fish and Wikiifa Servics,

Stata Wetlands Data: Wetlnas fnventury

Gource: Dapartment of Envinonment & Natwal Resturces
Telephone: $18-733-2080

HYDROGEGLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  information System
Saurce: EDR propristary database of grountwator flow information
EDR has dovalogad the AQUIFLOW miomsation Syslem (A1) to provide data on the general dirsction of grounhwater
flow at apegile points. BOR has reviewad reports submitted hy reguialory, authonties at suluct vites and has
axiracted the dats of the report, hydiugsulogically deferminud grounawater fiow direction and depth 1o warter lable
information,

BEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Gealogic Age snd Rock Stratigraphle Unit
Souree: PG Bchruben, R.E. Arndtand W ). Bawerc, Geology of e Conlerminous U.8. ot 1.2,500,000 Scale - A rigital
representaton of the 1974 P.B. King and HM, Belkkman Map, USGS Digitad Data Saoes 0DS - 11 (1894),

STATSGO:  Stste Soll Geugraphic Database
Source: Depsniment of Agriculiure, Natr) Resourcss Congervition Burvites
The U.8 Dupartmentt of Agricufiure's (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Sarvice (NRCS) tvads thw national
Cunsurvetion Scil Survay (NCSS) and is susponsible for collucting, storing, maintaining and digtnbuting soil
survey information for privataly owned lands in the United States. A soil map in 2 soll survey |s a rapresenistion
of woil pultems In a landecaps. Sofl maps for STATSGO are compited by generafizing more detalied {(SSURCGD)
soil survay mafs.

SSURGQ: Soil Survey Gengraphic Database
Sourcw: Dapartmant of Agricuiture, Natural Resourcss Congervalion Barvicaa (NRCS)
Telephone: 80U-672-5550
SBURGO Is the most datailed feval of mapping dons by the Natura) Resourcas GConsarvation Servicas, mappieg
scales genarally rangs from 112,000 to 4:63,360. Field mEpping metieds using national standards are used to
construct the 8ol Maps i the Soit Suvey Gaographic (SSURGO) dutabase. S3SURGO digitizing duplinates thy
ofiginat sod survey maps. This lavel of mapping &s dewigned for uss by iandowners, townships and sty
nutural resouroe planning and manageownt,

TCI747058.5s  Puge A-22
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL | REGIONAL WATER AGENGCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systams
Source; EPAOMox: of Drinking Water
Toluphnong: 202-5684.3750
Public Watur Systom duta from the Fudemt Reporting Data System A PWS is any water sysism which provides water ty at
feant 25 puoply for at (east 60 days annually. PWSs provius water from wells, dvars and other sourcss.

PWE ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforsemant Data
Source: EPAQltica of Drinking Water
Teluphone: 202-564-3750
Wistation anc Enfurcernent data for Fublic Water Bystems from thu Bafs Dneking Water Information SBystam (SUWIS) afler
August 1885, Prior to August 1998, the data came from tha Faderal Reporing Uats System {(FROS).

USGS Water Wells: - USGS Natiunal Watsr lnventory System {NWIS)
Thus datebuse conlaine desuriplive information ony sites wiera the USGS collacts or has collucted dats on surface
water andior groundwater. The groundwaler dats includus Information oo wally, springs, and other sources of groundwatsr,

STKTE RECORDS

North Carolina Public Water Supply Wells
Sourcs: Degartrment of Environmental Haalth
Tulaphona: 810-715-3243

OTHER STATE DATABASE (NFORMATION

NC Natursd Areas: Signifivent Natural Henlage Areas
Souece: Center for Gaographic nfosmaticn and Aswulysis
Telaphone: §10-734.2080
A polygon eonverage identifying sites (turrestrisl o aquet that have parliculer diodiversily significance.
A slte's significante may by dus 10 the presuncest mre spueias, rars or highl quality natural communitlas, o
other inportant swological features,

NG Guase Lunds: Wildlife Resaurces Comission Game Landa
Suice: Center for Gengraphic Information and Analysle
Tetephone' 918-733-2080
Al publivly cwned game lands managed by the Morth Carolina Wildfife Rescurces Commisaion ani as listed n Hunting
wnel Fishing Maps,

NC Matural Heritage Sites: Natural Heritege Elsment Occurrence Sttes
Seurca: Canter for Guugraphic informeton ang Analysiv
Tolephune: 918 733-2080
A point coverage Identifying focstions of rare and sntfungerad spucies, ocourrences of axemplary or urigus naturg
wcoaystena (lemestrial or aquatic), end spacial sumal habitats {e.q., colonial waterblrd nesting aites),

RADOM

State Datubaze: NC Radon
Soume: Depurtment of Envirenmait & Natural Rusources
Telephong; 918-733.-4984
Rade Statistical and Non Statiseat Deta

Arga Rgdon nfurmation
Souroe: USGS
Talephone, 703-355-4020
The Natioral Radon Databuss has been developad by the U.8. Frvironmentsl Protection Agency
(UBEPA) and is @ compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey aml e Malional Resigential Redon Hurvay,
The shudy covers the yeurs 1966 - 1992, Whers necessary duts has tesn supplementad by information collerted at
prvate sources such uy universiies and ressarch inatiutons.

TZE3747058,55
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

EPA Radon Zones
Soures; EPA
Telephone: 703-358-4020
Sactiony 407 & 308 of IRAA dirscted BPA to fist and idantify areas of U.8. with the polential for slevated Indoor
ragon fevels.

OTHER

Arport Larding Facdidas: Private and public use landing faciities
Hourea: Fedaral Aviation Administration, #00-4567-66505

Epicenters:  World earthqueke spicantsrs, Richter 5 or gragber
Source: Dugarkmant of Curmmsres, Mational Ocsanic and Ayncepheric Adminisrallon
STREET AND ADDRESS IHFORMATION
@ 2010 Tale Atias North Armeilea, Inc, Al nights ressrved. This maeterial s propristary and the subjec of copyiight protecion

and ofher intallacius! properly rights cwnud by or ficensad to Tele Atlas North Aretica, Ine. The use of this malarisl is subjact
to the terms of & oensu sgwement, You will be held falte top any unawthorized copying or disclosure of this malarisl,

TC3747058.58  Page A-24
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package Report
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Lees Living Center
9108 Reames Road
Charlotte, NC 28216

Inquiry Number: 3747058.8
October 03, 2013

urees e
e Bl

Lo
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmantal Data Resources, inc. {EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Packege s a sereening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evalualing potential lability on @ targst proparty resuling from past activites. EDR's
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerisl photographs, and when avallable, provide one photo

por detads.

When dalivered elecironically by EOR, the aerlal photo images included with this soport are for ONE TIME USE
DMLY, Further reproduction of thase anvlal photo lrnges is protilbiied without permisaion from EDR. For wiore
Information contact your EDR Account Exacutive,

Thank you for your business.
Please conlact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or commenis.

Disciaimar - Lopyright and Trademark Notice

This Report cuntalns ceriain formation obtaited fom a varlaty of public and other sources ressunably avall ol to Envirer el Data R ine.
It cannot be canchudad from this Report that coverage information for the target and swrounding propariies doas ROl exist from other Sources. NG
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 1S MADE WHATSOEVER IM CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR UBE OR PURPDSE, ALL RIBK IS ASBUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT BHaLL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REBOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISHIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY DTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INGLUDING, WITHOUY LIBITTATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY DM THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, NG 18 BTRICTLY
LIMITED 7O A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORY. Purchasar acCepls this Report AS 18, Any analyses, estimates, raings,
wnvironmuntal risk levels or sisk codes provided in this Repurt are providad for Husrative purposes only, and am not intendad o provide, nos should the
e interpreted us providing arty facly regarding, oF pradiction or furacant of, uny snvironmentat fisk for any property Only & Phuss ! Enviconmenial Site
Asgsssment performed by an snvironmenta! prufessiona) can provide information rege ding the snviror tal fisk for any proparly. Additionally, the
nformation provided in this Raport is not i be construed B8 tugal agdvics,

Copyright 2013 by Ewironmantal Data Resources, e, All rights reserved. Raproduction in any madis or format, in whoke or in part, of any repurt tf Mmap]
of Erwviranmental Dats Resourcas, e, or i affiistas, is protubited without grior wrten pemieslon.

BOR and its logos (invuding Senkom ano Sanbom Map) are frudemarks of Emvie 1 Dieta Rogowrcss, Ine, or is affilistes. All obwr tedamarks
used hareln a1 the proparty of thek respeciive owners.
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Date FDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography October 03, 2013

Target Properiy:

9108 Renuwes Ruad

Charlotte, NC 28216

Yewr  Seals

1938 Auial Phctograph. Seate: 1"=500'
1951 Aerisl Photogreph. Seabe 1%-500
1968 Agrial Photogreph, Seale: 1'=500"
1973 Acrial Photogreph. Seale: 1°=1000"
1943 Aerial Phomgnaph. Seale, 15007
1944 Actial Photupraph, Seale: 1%=1000'
1993 Acrial Photogreph. Scalet 17=300"
1998 Asun! Photugraph, Seale: 7500
199 Agrinl Photogruph. Seale: 19750
20058 Aerisl Photogrph, Seale: 1% 500°
2006 Acrial Photograph. Srater 173007
2005 Aecgial Plusograph. Seslo: 1"=500"
2008 Adrial Photograph, Seale: 17=500"
2010 Axtial Photugroph, Seaber (*300°
12
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Asrial Photograph, Seale: 19=50f

Derails

Pane’ # 15080-CT, Dertta, WU /Flight Date: January 01, 1938
Panel 17 3598007, Derita, NCy/Flight Daws Jamary 01, 1953
Fanel 2 IS0R0-C7, Deorite, HU/Flight Uate: Februnty 25, 1968
Panel #: 3508007, Perita, NC /Flight Data; November 30, 1973
Panel 7 35080-C7, Dedt, MNCy/Flight Dats: Mush 03, 1983
ot 4 35080-L77, Dierite, MCy/Flighn Date; Qctober 12, {986
Panel ; 350R0-CT, Derltn, NC/THIQQ - acquisition dates: January
28, 1993

Panel #: 3508007, Derfta, NC/Flight Dater April 25, 1996
Bl #: 35080-C7, Derto, NC;/Flight Date: March 11, 1593
Panel #: 3300007, Darita, NCy/Flight Year: 2005

Panci # 35080-C7, Darite, NC/Flight Yeas: 2006

Panel #: 35085-L7, Dorita, WCy/Plight Year 2008

Panct §: 35080-C7, Derita, MO/Flight Year: W09

Pansl # 35080-C7, Derita, NC/Flight Year: 2010

Panc] #: 35080-C7, Derita, NL:/Flight Year: 2007

37470658.8
2

Sogrre
EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR

EOR

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR
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YEAR: 98
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YEAR: 1951
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INQUIRY #: _3747058.8
YEAR: 1968
| = 500
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WNOUIRY % 3747058.8
YEAR: 1973
frrerrsed. = 1000
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INGIIRY #: 37470588
YEAR: 1983
b = 500
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iNQUlﬁY # 37470588
YEAR: 1088

engineering and environmental services, PLLC, Post Office Box 3009, Hickory, NC 28603 (828)320-3762 J OB#13010 Page 112




IMGUIRY % 37470568.8
YEAR: 1893
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INQUIRY #:
YEAR: 19989




!NQ@R‘%{;#‘W: 374705848 } .

YEAR: 2008 @ N
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INQUIRY # _3747058.8
YEAR: _2008
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INOQUIRY & 37470588

YEAR: 2010
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EDR ~City Directory Abstract
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Lees Living Center

29108 Reames Road
Charlolte, NC 28216 ‘;

Inguiry Number: 3747058 9
Oclober 04, 2013

s Resoure fie
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Exscutive Summary
Findings
City Diractory Images

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any guestions or comments,

Disclalmer - Copyright and Trademark Notics

This Report containg certain information obtained from & variety of public and ather sources reasonably svailable o
Environmenial Osia Resources, Ing. |t cannot be conduded from thig Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist rom oter sources, NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR {MPLIED, 1S MADE
WHATBOEVER i CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT, ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIFITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITHESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASBUMED BY THE USER. IN ND EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, BE LIABLE TO ANYOME, WHETHER ARISING QUT OF ERRORS OR
CHIESIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

+ WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPEGIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABRITY O
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, 15 STRICTLY LISITED TO A RERUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser acoeptz this Report "A3 I5°, Any anslysas, estimates, ratings, snvionmantal risk
lavals or risk codas providad in this Report are provided for iustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor

hould they be intarpreted as providing any facls regarding, or predicion arforecast of, any environmenls! dek for any
properly, Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performad by an anvirenmentat professional can provids
information regarding the environmental risk for any propery. Additionally, the information provided in this Reportis not lo
be construed as legal adwvice.

Copyright 2013 by Envitanmental Data Resources, fne. Al rights reservad. Reproduction in any medis or forma, in whols or in
i pat, of any report or map of Frvironmental Dala Resources, Inc. or its afflistes Is rohibited without prier writlen permission,

| EDR and its leges (including born and Sanbom Map) are of Envi tal Data Resoures, ing. or #s sfiliates,
© 1 All ofher rademarks used harein are the property of their reapective twners,
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a sereening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in gvalualing potential flability on a target propenty resuling from past activihies.

EDR's City Dirsctory Abstract includes a search and sbstract of avaitable city directory data. For each
address, the directary lists the name of the corrasponding occupant at five year intervals,

Business dirsctories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviawed, if available, at
approximately five year Intervals for the years spanning 1921 through 2013. This repor compiles
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identifisd and
gathering Information about properiies within 860 feat of the targat property,

A summary of the information obtained is provided In the text of this report.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

‘fﬁ’fu‘ﬂ;v;i*ﬁigm?;éearch surces wers consulted in the preparation of this report, An "X indicates where
information was identified in the source and provided in this report

Year Sauree ie Ty
203 Cole Infarmation Services X - X
2008 Cole Information Services b4 X .
2005 HilkDonnelly Information Sevvices X X X -
1983 City Publishing Company Ing, X X X
1854 R, L. Polk & Co. - -
1881 R L. Palk & Go. - B . -
1989 R L Polk & Co. . -
1984 R. L Polk Co. - - - -
1873 Hil's City Directory -
1978 Hilis Chty Directory . -
1974 Hill's City Directasy - - -
1953 Hill's City Directory -
1954 Hills Glty Giveciory _
1959 HilPs City Directory . -
18583 Hills City Directory - - - -
1849 Hill'a City Directory - - -
1944 Hills City Directory . .
1937 Hilfs City Directory - - -
1831 Pledmomt Directory Company -
1928 Commarelal Servies Co, -
1921 Commarclal Service Co,
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FINDINGS
TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ABDRESS

9108 Reames Road
Charlotte, NC 28218

-"’.bl"ﬁ‘ Al

Target Property research detsil,

8100 REAMES RD

Year  Uses Source

2013 LEES LIVING CENTER Cole Information Servicas

2008 LEES LIVING CENTER Cole information Sarvices
MARINER HEALTH CARE INC Cole Information Sarvicas

2005 LEES LIVING CENTER Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Leas Lving Cr Hill-Donnelly Infrmation Services

1888 Chriaty Albert R City Publishing Company Ine,
Lag James H City Publishing Company Inc,
Leas Living Cenler City Publishing Company Inc,

3747058-9 " Page2
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FINDINGS ;

The following Adjeining Properiy addresses were researchad for this report. Detafled findings are provided
for each address.

3541 PROSPERITY CHURCH RD

Yoar  {es
2006 Na CL
1865 Burnadells Moreland

2409 REAMES RD

Year  Usus

2005 h Asivford Craigg C
1898 Ashlord Craig C

2019 REAMES RD
Yaar  thss
2008 Ashford T Ead AV
13898 Ashiord T Bar

8938 REAMES RD

Hourge

Hill-Donnally Information Services
Ciy Publishing Qompany Ine.

Soures

Hi-Donnelly Information Services
Gity Publishing Company Inc.

Sourze

Hifl-Oonnelly information Services
Cily Puplishing Company Inc,

Yoor  ilses Sauren

2008 Mo Current Listing Hill-Donnelly Information Services
9218 REAMES RD

Yoar  Hsus - Soyree

2003 it Bhumate Dalin
9227 REAMES BD

Yozr  Lsss

2005 Mo Current Listing

1999 Duckeft D §
Duclsit D1
Duekstt D}

engineering and environmental services, PLLC, Post Office Box 3009, Hickory, NC 28603 (828)320-3762 ] OB#13010 Page 127

HilbDonnelly Information Services

Saurce

HilkDonnally Information Serviess
City Publishing Company Inc,

City Publishing Company Inc,
City Publishing Company Ing.
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Tha following Target Properly addresses were researched for this repoit, and the addresses were nat
identified In the research source.

A GERAY

9108 Rearngs Road 1884, 1991, 1089, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974,

P

1969, 1884, 1955, 1953, 1949, 1844,

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were ressarched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in regsarch source,

Addreas Resegrchad { % idendified in 1 g
5511 PROSPERITY CHURCH 2013, 2008, 1884, 1991, 1980, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1088, 1084, 1959, 1953,
R]O 1948, 1944, 1837, 1931, 1925, 1921

Addrass Not identified In Research Sou

009 REAMES RD 2013, 2008, 1994, 1991, 1589, 1984, 1479, 1975, 1974, 1989, 1984, 1959, 1883,
1940, 1944, 1837, 1931, 1925, 1821

2018 REAMES RD 2013, 2008, 1994, 1991, 1988, 1984, 1970, 1579, 1974, 19569, 1884, 1959, 18523,
1949, 1944, 1937, 1934, 1925, 1921

4138 REAMES RD 2013, 2008, 1998, 1994, 1991, 1089, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 195, 1964, 1859,
1953, 1949 1944, 1937, 1931, 1028, 1921

9218 REAMES RD 2013, 2008, 1999, 1994, 1691, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1969, 1564, 1959,
1653, 1848, 1944, 18937, 1831, 1825 1921

8222 REAMES RD 2013, 2008, 1684, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1979, 1975, 1974, 1589, 1984, 1959, 1953,

1949, 1944, 1837, 1931, 1928, 1921
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report
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Lees Living Center
9108 Reames Road
Charlotie, NC 28216

Inquiry Number: 3747088.6
October 03, 2013
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 10/03/13

Bite Nams: Client Nama;

Lees Living Cenler Enginesrng & Env. Services

9108 Reames Road P.O. Box 3008
Charlotte, NC 28216 Hickory, NC 28803

EDR Inquiry # 37470588 Contaclt Ron Bannister

The complete Senborn Library collaclion hus been searched by EDR, and fire insurancs miape covering the target
proparly location provided by Enginesring & Env. Services wers Identified for the years listed balow. The cerlified
Sanbarn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnel.comsanbom and sntering the
certification number. Only Environmental Dats Resowses Inc. (EDR) 8 authorized to grant rights for commercial
raproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLO, the copyright holder for the collection.

Cartified Sanborn Resulls’

Bite Mame: Lees Living Center

Addrass: 2108 Reames Road

GCity, State, Zip:  Charlotte, NC 28218

Cross Btrest: :

PO # Ron Bannister s
Projeat: Lew s Living Conter Sanborm® L brary sexroh reaLits
Cortification#  174D-4017-ACH2 Corificaton# 1740-4017-ACH2

The Sanboin Uliary includes more than 1.2 million
UNMAPPED PROPERTY Sanbom fire insurance maps, which tadt historicat

. . y B i fy 12,000 American
This report cerlifies that the complste holdings of the Sanbomn “v’t?p“"gd”(‘gﬂga o EraXmats e

Library, LLC collection have been searched based on dlient (138 and fgems. Lolluctions searched:

supplied target properly information, and fire Insurance maps o L

covering the target progerty were not found, Library of Congress

o University Publications of America

W EDR Private Collacion
Fivo Sanborn Ldvary LAD Sines 1865

Lismited Permission To Make Coples

Enginesrng & Env. Services (the elfent) is peomitied t» make up to THREE photocoples of this Sanbom Map ansmaital and each fire Instmance
map accumpanying this repurt solely fur ihe imited use of its customar. No ona other than the dient is authorized to make copies. Upon request
mate directly to an EDR Account Exacutiva, the client may by penitied 10 make a Fmited number of addifona) phalcopiss, This permisaion ia
conditiened upon compliance by the dient, its custorner and their agents with EDR's copyright policy: 2 copy of which is availabla upon myusst

Digelalmer - Copyright and Trademark notice

Ths Rapost conluing cartain mivemabon obiglned from a vanisty of public snd olher sources ressonably avaliabls In B Dala R ine. i annol ko
cuncidey from this Repont thal coversye infornaation for tha larget and sumuunding moperiiss does ot axist Fom other 30URHE, NO WARRANTY ENPREBSED OR
IMPLIED, 15 MADE WHATIOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIHONMENTAL DATA RESQURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCAHANYABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, AL
TS 18 ASBUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONIENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING DUT OF
ERRORS UR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE , ACCIDEMT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS DF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPEQIAL,
INCIDENTAL COMBEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGLS aflY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF FRVIRCMMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. 18 8TRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPURT. Pushiwsr socepts Mis Report "AS 18° Ay y tmates, relings, Nal sk
favals ur risk vodes provided in this Hepust we pruvided for sstrative p oy, and @ oot Inlended 1o provide, nor shoukt they e Interprted as providing
any fects myaring, or predigliun or forecast of, any envirersrental 1Y %oy any propsty. Unly a Prmas | By % e by an
envimnmental profeasions! carn e information reganding the env bl fizh for any propery. Additionatly, the Information providad in this Repent Ia not 10 pe
oorestrzed v logal advics.

Copyright 2013 by Envil | Data R , Inc. All fights reserved, Reproduction in any madis or format, m vhs2 or 1 part, of any tapart oF mep of
Ernirengental Data R 1nG., ar its sihtintes, B prahitited wino peicr witten perression.

TOR and by logus (reduding Senbom wsl Suntom Mep) are of Cnvi Data R tne. or its BiFlnies. Al other trademarks used horeln are
the propery of ther respactive owners,
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engineering and environmental services, PLLC, Post Office Box 3009, Hickory, NC 28603 (828)320-3762 J OB#13010 Page 131




EDR Historical Topographic Map Report
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Lees Living Center
9108 Reames Road
Charlotte, NC 28216

Inquiry Mumber; 3747058.7
October 03, 2013

wraalel Dala Resources Ine
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Envirenmontal Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed o assist professionals in
avaluating potential Rability on 2 target property reaulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographle Map Report
includes a sesrch of 8 collection of public and private color histarioal topegraphic maps, dating back to tha aarly 1800s,

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any quastions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademars Notioe

n
information provides I this Raport Is not to be sonabrued a3 le&as advicy,

Copyright 2013 by Envirenmental Date Resourcss, g Al rights resurved. Raproduction in wny media or format, In
of Environmanial Data Ruscurces, inc., or its affiliates, is prohibites vathout privr written permission.

EDR and ita loges {including Senbom and Ssnbom Map) are tradamarks of Emdronmental Data Resources, i or
used harsin aw the propenty of thelr respectiva owners.

This Report contuing certain Information obtalned from a varlely of public and other sburces reagonably aveilable t Environmentsl Deta Rasources, Inu.
It tannut be conduded from this Report thet coverage information for the Inrget and surounding properies does not eaist from other sources, NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 18 MADE WHATSOEVER N CONNECTION WiTH THIS REPDRT, ENVIROMMENTAL DATA
REZOURCES, INC, BPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITMESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER, 1N NO EVENT SHALY,
ENVIROMMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMIBSIONS, NEGLIBENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DABIAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, NCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMFLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REBOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORY. Purchaser acoepls is Raport AS 1S, Any unalyses, estimetes, ratings,
anvironmental dek lavels or risk codes providad in this Report are providued for dlustrative purposes only, end wre not intended provids, nor sheuld they
be intarpreted aa providing any facts regarding, or prediction of futecast of, any envienmental dsl for Bny proparty.
Assessment porfurmend by an snvironmental professional ca lode § tion regarding the erwirpnmantal el for any property. Aslaitionally, the

Only a Phasa | Envirorrental Site

whols or in pat, of any report or map

its ahilietes. All vther trademarks
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Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD SITE NAME'  Lees Living Canter CLIENT: Enginsseiing & Env. Services
N} naME: DERITA ADDRESS: 9108 Reames Road CONTACT:  Ron Bannister
MAPVEAR: 1948 Charlotte, NC 28218 INQUIRY#: 37470587
LATALONG:  35.3393/-80.8589 RESEARCH DATE: 10/03/2013
SERIES: 7.5

SCALE: 1:24000
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Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD SITE NAME"  Lees Living Center CLIENT: Engingaring & Env. Services
N1 NAME: DERITA ADDRESS: 9108 Reames Roud CONTACT:  Ron Bannlster
MAPYEAR: 1872 Charlotta, NC 28218 INQUIRY#: 37470587
LATA.ONG:  35.3383/-80.8589 RESEARCH DATE: 10/03/2013
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000
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Higtorical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD

NAME: DERITA

MAP YEAR: 1983

BERIES: 75
SCALE.

124000

SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

LATLONG:

Leas Living Canter CLIENT" Enginearing & Env. Services
9108 Reamaes Road CONTAGT:  Ron Banvister
Charloite, NC 28218 INQUIRYS® 37470387

385.3393 / -80.8569 RESEARCH DATE: 10/03/2013
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APPENDIX D - QUALIFICATIONS AND INSURANCE
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ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, PLLC
POST OFFICE BOX 3009, HICKORY, NC 28603 (828)320-3762

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

Engineering and Environmental Services, PLLC (EES, PL.LC) is a North Carolina
Professional Limited Liability Company that specializes in mechanical and process
design and environmental assessment, design, implementation, and regulatory and
technical compliance. EES, PLLC has successfully serviced the technical needs of
its clients since 1988. EES, PLLC provides engineering services including Phase I
Assessments, Phase II Assessments. Environmental Remediation, Treatment
Systems, Air Permits, Wastewater Permits, Air Systems Design, Hydronic System
Designs, Hydraulic Systems Designs, Tank Farm Storage and Transfer Designs, and
Incinerator System Design.

Ronald T. Bannister, P.E. is the Manager and Owner of EES, PLLC. He received a
Bachelors of Science degree in Mechanical Engineering from Clemson University
in 1973. His background includes eleven years of consulting with a broad range of
industries in process design and construction, two years as Manager of Engineering
at a $40 Million per year chemical company, and twenty-seven years of consulting in
the environmental field. Specific experience includes design and implementation of
groundwater assessment and remediation plans for petroleum, solvent, and metals
contaminated properties; soil assessment and remediation plans for Underground
Storage Tank (UST) sites, specifically Limited and Comprehensive Site
Assessments and Corrective Action Plans for UST sites; and Phase I and Phase 11
assessments involving soil and groundwater testing, evaluation, and remediation.
Mr. Bannister has prepared numerous Air Permit applications, including Title V
Permit applications with screen and refined modeling requirements, numerous
mechanical systems designs for the chemical and waste management industries:
hydraulic systems designs: air systems designs, and thermodynamic system designs.
EES, PLLC has managed and/or performed over eleven hundred Environmental
Assessments of residential, commercial, healthcare, and industrial properties. This
work includes, over fifteen years, previous Environmental Assessments for South
Trust Bank, Colonial Bank, CCB, NatioisBaik, Branch Banking & Trust, Southern
National Bank, Bank of Granite, Peoples Bank, Centura Bank, Wachovia Bank, and
Tirst Union National Bank. EES, PLLC has removed more than 170 UST's and has
performed additional assessment and remedial work on many of those projects.
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AcorDF CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE SR

THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF BIFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE.CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CEATIFICATE OF MNSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED
BEPAESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

MPOATANT: 1 the ceorlificals holdar is an ADDITIONAL INBURED, Tha policy(les) must be endorsad, ft SUBROGATION IS WAIVER, subjact to
tha terms and conditions of the-policy, certaln policles may require an endorsement. A sialement on this certificate dogs not confer righta to the
cavtificate holdaPln ey of such endarsameni(s). -

PRODUCER CORTRET
Terry Hom & Associstas LLC ﬁn%%"“' T T 1
P, 0. Box 2315 : , gﬁ.gm . :
Peachtres City Ga 30269 - -
Ph: 770-487-0213 b COURERE) AFFERDMOCOVERRGE . _ MAICE |
e . wennsra :  Rockhill Insursnce co. N
INSURED WSURERE :
Engineering & Environmentat Services LLC HEURERG - ' :
P, O. Bax 3009 ’ [maeenn: e . D
Hickory NC 286801 i - e e e ey ]
| BBURERE ; {
- i e i
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ) REVISION NUMBER; .

THIS 1S TO CEATIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY PERIOD
INDIGATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPEGT TO WHICH THIS
CEATIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POUGIES DESCRIBED HEREN (8 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.

EXGLUSIONS AND GONDITIONS OF SUCH POLIGIES. LIKHTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCEL 8Y PAID CLAIMS.
K TVPE OF BISUAANCE vl e — BRIV | (R, was
SEHERALLABILITY ' i EACHOCCURRENUE s 1000000
A t_)i COMIERUIM GEMERALLIALLITY ! ! ELTRES Tyoen sy 18 50000 |
canswane |_X] ocotin " ENVPODI155-00 i MED B Vrgosepcsor) |8 5,000 |
-1 X ] _Contractors Pollution Lisbi - 514-2013" 5.14-2(14| PeRsomas s apveuory |5 1,000,000
B : | caenn ogrears__[s 2,000,000
| 6P, AGBASGATE LN'T APPLES PRR: [ ‘ ! | Pronuets: covpapacs s 2000000 |
Tser, 108 | Too | | ; :
AUTGHOSIE LIABILITY i : e 1,000,900
Sl o ; T 5 LU0,
ANY AUTO E : i BODILY UAV (Perpsom | 8
T ALOWHED T SCHEDULED i H — E
B ) + ENVPOO3155-00 544-2013" 514-2014 | BOL BV - a8
A X jmwezonros X iges ; ; i PHOPER, | DA AGE 3
{ H i i L 1 ¥
(| vasneLLa s ocaum i ; , |ercnocomesoe  fs
ExcessuAR CLABIAL : i MCOREGATT 5
MBS, ;
oED RETERMONS ] i ] . ]
WORKERS COUPEMSATION ] 1, N T G GTATD. P
N T K ~ ! /LT i W—
QECe Il TR UKD Binm ! i ALEhICEE . 13 -
"E‘s’a‘*"z ) ) ‘ i ELDY2 Asf».AEHH.c“. s
OESAPEN S opmmmionsucws } | ; £ LIEASE. POLLY LM | $
' )
A | Professional Liability | . ENVPOO3ISS00 . [514-201315-14-2014] _ 1,000,000
Claims-made RetraDate-5-14-2013 t !

DEBCRIPTION OF DPERATIONS ; LOCATIONS /VEHICLES {Atioch AGORD 101, Agaitiaual Rermsrks Schedule, it mors speva ia regeivest

Certificate Holder 8 Owner "As required by Wrilien Contract® ncluded ag Additianal inguned (with Ongoing and Completed Operations) Blasket
Waiver of Subrogation, Primary Non Contribulory warding.

(CEATIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
B2l oid

Ron Bannister || SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRTED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOP, NOTICE Wil OE DRLVERED
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY FROVISIONS.

MSTHORIEED REPRESENTATIVE
Terry R. Hom

|

. © 1986-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved.
ACOFID 25 (2030/05) Tha ACORD name and Ingo are ragistered marks of ACORD
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Representative Facility
Drawings and
Renderings
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